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Second Nationally in Sending Students Abroad

The campus ranks second nationally among major 

research universities sending students abroad in  

full-year programs.

Third Best Public University

Shanghai Jiao Tong University The 2008 Academic 

Rankings of World Universities conducted by Shanghai 

Jiao Tong University in China ranks UC San Diego the 

third best public university in the United States.

Fourth for Positive Impact

Washington Monthly’s 2007 College Guide UC San Diego 

is ranked the fourth best university in the nation by 

the Washington Monthly’s 2007 College Guide, based on the 

positive impact the university has had on the country.

Sixth in the Nation in R&D

National Science Foundation The National Science 

Foundation ranks UC San Diego sixth in the nation in 

R&D expenditures.

Sixth Best Value Among Public Universities

The Princeton Review’s Annual College Guide 2009 

The 2009 edition of The Princeton Review’s annual college 

guide ranks UC San Diego as the sixth best value among 

public universities in the nation.

Seventh Best Public University

U.S. News & World Report  U.S. News & World Report ranks 

UC San Diego as seventh best public university in the 

nation.

RANKINGS

Warren College student Ashley Ferrer, ’09, a 

major in economics and environmental sys-

tems, and a student intern in UC San Diego’s 

Environment and Sustainability Initiative

UC San Diego, the region’s leading   
research university, contributes  
$7.2 billion to the California economy.
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The University of California, San Diego, one of the nation’s most 

accomplished research universities, is widely acknowledged for its 

local impact, national influence, and global reach. With a majestic 

view of the Pacific Ocean, this distinctively beautiful campus is both 

a magnet and a catalyst for acclaimed institutes and Nobel laureates. 

Renowned for its collaborative, diverse, and cross-disciplinary ethos 

that transcends traditional boundaries in science, arts, and the hu-

manities, the university attracts exceptional faculty, stellar students, 

and outstanding staff.

 FISCAL YEAR 2007–2008

 Revenues $ 2,540,402,000

 Expenditures $ 2,479,243,000

 Grants and Contracts 
 Health Sciences $   456,191,000

 General Campus $   246,831,000

 Scripps Institution of Oceanography $   125,760,000

 PRIVATE SUPPORT

 Total Amount Raised in FY 2008 $   121,800,000

 UC San Diego Foundation, Total Assets  

 (market value as of June 30, 2008)  $   496,788,000

 Number of Endowed Chairs 143

 EMPLOYEES 

 Total, Full- and Part-time 25,938

 Academic   7,590

 Staff 18,348

 Average Monthly Payroll (salaries only) $   104,279,000 

 STUDENT STATISTICS 
 (as of fall quarter 2007)

 Total Number of Students 27,682

 Total Undergraduate Students 22,048

 Women 11,587 (53%)

 Men 10,461 (47%)

 Average High School GPA 2007 Freshmen 3.94

 Average SAT Score 2007 Freshmen 1,248

 Total Advanced Degree Enrollment 5,634

 Graduate Students on General Campus  

 and Scripps Institution of Oceanography 3,952

 School of Medicine 1,429

 Skaggs School of Pharmacy  

 and Pharmaceutical Sciences 253

 

 UNDERGRADUATE  
 FIELDS OF STUDY

 Arts      773 (3%)

 Humanities      922 (4%)

 Engineering   3,717 (17%)

 Science/Math   6,817 (31%)

 Social Science   7,856 (36%)

 Special/Undeclared   1,963 (9%)

 TOTAL 22,048

 STUDENT FEES AND TUITION 
 (as of fall quarter 2007) 

 Mandatory Resident Fees
 Undergraduate $    8,304

 Graduate $    9,375

 Nonresident Tuition
 Undergraduate $  27,924

 Graduate $  24,363

 Professional Mandatory Resident Fees
 Rady School of Management $  23,793

 School of Medicine  $  23,082

 Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

 and Pharmaceutical Sciences $  20,391

 Professional Nonresident Tuition
 Rady School of Management $  36,039

 School of Medicine $  35,328

 Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

 and Pharmaceutical Sciences $  32,637

 UNDERGRADUATE 
 FINANCIAL AID 
 AND SCHOLARSHIPS RECEIVED

 Loans $    70,167,000

 Grants $  117,854,000 

 Work-study $      2,359,000 

 Scholarships $    15,131,000

F A C T S  A B O U T  U C  S A N  D I E G O

F A C T S  /  L E T T E R  F R O M  T H E  C H A N C E L L O R
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To be a leader, you have to be curious and willing to take risks, pos-

sess the ability to challenge and motivate yourself and others, and 

have vision to see and take advantage of unexpected opportunities. 

Those qualities describe Roger Tsien, Ph.D., UC San Diego’s latest 

Nobel Prize winner in chemistry. He was recognized for his work 

with jellyfish that helped explain how the Green Fluorescent Protein 

functions. Tsien also extended the protein’s palette beyond green 

to a rainbow of colors, allowing scientists to assign different colors 

to various proteins and cells, and follow several different biological 

processes at the same time. Tsien’s contributions and advancements to 

the scientific community have strengthened the university as a whole. 

UC San Diego is a leader because of the people who learn, teach, and 

work here, and because of our generous supporters, partners, and 

university friends. 

Another part of UC San Diego’s strength comes from its collabora-

tive, diverse, and cross-disciplinary culture that transcends traditional 

boundaries in science, arts, and the humanities. Diversity of thought, 

disciplines, and backgrounds provides the intellectual and energiz-

ing environment that allows the university to address pressing global 

challenges, generate cutting-edge technology, produce innovative 

research that has real-life application, and create inspired works of art. 

Our students, researchers, faculty, and staff work together, across dis-

ciplines and job descriptions, to find solutions to critical issues, such 

as climate change. 

Indeed, UC San Diego is a leader in sustainability and the campus 

is a living laboratory for climate change research and solutions. As 

you’ll read in this report, researchers, faculty, students, and staff are 

harnessing the power of the sun, installing one megawatt of solar 

panels all over the campus. They’re also working to produce 10 to 15 

percent of our electrical needs from renewable power sources. In ad-

dition, during the October 2007 wildfires, the campus shut down and 

was able to save so much energy that some was exported back to the 

local grid during that critical time. 

UC San Diego values its leadership role as a community partner and 

we are grateful to have strong, supportive philanthropic, academic, 

industry, and government partners. Their commitment to our mis-

sion of higher education, research, and public service enables us to 

collaborate, innovate, and translate our discoveries to help improve 

people’s lives and the world we live in.

UC San Diego has an enduring and positive impact on our com-

munity, nation, and world. In this report, you’ll read many examples 

of the university’s top-tier education, highest standards of patient care 

and health care services, pioneering research for disease and drug 

therapies, lifelong learning opportunities, and economic and cultural 

benefits. UC San Diego, the county’s third-largest employer, creates 

jobs and a skilled workforce, and injects billions into our local and 

state economies. We are steadfast in our commitment to promote and 

support a strong economy and community. 

We appreciate and welcome your support as we continue to ad-

vance our local impact, national influence, and global reach into  

the future.

 

Sincerely,

Marye Anne Fox
CHANCELLOR, UC SAN DiEgO

LETTER FROM THE CHANCELLOR

We are steadfast in our commitment to promote  
and support a strong economy and community.
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I am happy to present the UC San Diego Annual Financial Report for 2007–

08, which traces the major highlights and accomplishments of the past 

year. This year’s report describes the impact of UC San Diego’s innovative 

research, teaching, and service missions on critical problem-solving at the 

local, national, and global level. The report also highlights three of our 

major and growing institutional strengths: health sciences research and 

patient care, sustainable solutions for a healthy planet, and the shaping of 

international public policy. 

This year we are integrating the campus and UC San Diego Founda-

tion annual reports. Our hope is that this economical and resource-saving 

measure will provide a more comprehensive look at the overall operation 

of UC San Diego.  

Revenue diversification continues to be an important strategy, in order 

to maintain our standards of excellence and accessibility in lean and 

prosperous times. In response to the global economic slowdown, we are 

planning a series of strategic cost-cutting measures for 2008–09. At the 

same time, we remain committed to a bold vision for the future of this 

campus, including groundbreaking research, innovative scholarship, and 

life-changing service to the community. 

I hope you enjoy this year’s report.

Sincerely,

Steven W. Relyea
ViCE CHANCELLOR FOR BUSiNESS AFFAiRS, UC SAN DiEgO

LETTER FROM THE VICE CHANCELLOR  
FOR BUSINESS AFFAIRS

 $ 656 Medical Center

 $ 558 Research

 $ 477 Instruction

 $ 168 Depreciation

 $ 193 Academic support

 $ 112 Institutional support

 $ 108 Auxiliary enterprises

 $   63 Operation/maintenance of plant

 $   57 Student services

 $   55 Student financial aid

 $   17 Public service

 $   10 Other

 $ 733 Medical Center

 $ 564 Federal grants and contracts

 $ 301 State educational appropriations

 $ 261 Private and local grants and contracts

 $ 231 Student tuition and fees

 $ 176 Medical group

 $ 145 Other

 $ 131 Auxiliary enterprises

OPERATING REVENUES BY PROVIDERS 
in millions of dollars

TOTAL EXPENSE BY FUNCTION 
in millions of dollars

UC San Diego’s annual operating 

budget is $2.5 billion.
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Cover: Photo composite of unmanned aircraft from 

the Maldives Autonomous unmanned aerial vehicle 

Campaign (MAC), which flew in the skies over the 

Maldives. The research team, led by climate and 

atmospheric sciences professor V. Ramanathan 

(above) from Scripps Institution of Oceanography at 

UC San Diego, offered a new analysis of pollution-

filled “brown clouds” over south Asia. The com-

bined heating effect of greenhouse gasses and the 

brown clouds can account for the retreat and melt-

ing of Himalayan glaciers, a crucial water source for 

China, India, and other south Asian countries.

Image source: Ramanathan lab, Scripps Ocean-

ography. See also Ramathan et al, Nature, 448, 

575–78.



Below: Late Scripps Institution of Oceanography researcher Charles David Keeling 

with son and fellow Scripps geochemist Ralph Keeling in front of an interferometer 

built by Ralph Keeling in 1989. The “Keeling Curve,” a record of carbon dioxide 

concentrations started by the elder Keeling in 1958, provided the first clear evidence 

that CO2 was accumulating in the atmosphere as the result of mankind’s 

use of fossil fuels.

Opposite, top and left: Solar panels being installed atop campus buildings 

Opposite, bottom right: DEMROES (Decision Making Using Real-time Observa-

tions for Environmental Sustainability) network weather station at Scripps Institution 

of Oceanography. Researchers and students are learning how sea breezes affect 

UCSD’s microclimates. 
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Innovation happens every day 

at UC San Diego. The univer-

sity’s award-winning scholars 

are leaders in life-changing 

fields. UCSD’s spectacular loca-

tion at the ocean’s edge offers 

more than just physical beauty. 

Situated near an international 

border and facing the dynamic 

economies of the Pacific Rim, 

the university is a crossroads 

for intellectual and cultural 

invention. 

UCSD’s flair for innova-

tion predates the university’s 

formal founding. The Keeling 

Curve, a record of rising car-

bon dioxide levels named for 

Scripps Institution of Ocean-

ography geochemist Charles 

David Keeling, warned fifty 

years ago that human activities 

could cause long-term changes 

to climate. 

As one of the nation’s 

greenest campuses, UC San 

Diego remains true to this pioneering legacy. 

UCSD historian Naomi Oreskes recently 

documented the emerging consensus among 

scientists that humans contribute to climate 

change. Former U.S. Vice President Al Gore 

shared the 2007 Nobel Peace Prize with the 

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 

(IPCC), whose roster of researchers lists 

nearly two dozen Scripps scientists.

UCSD is a living laboratory for introduc-

ing greener operations. The campus plans 

to generate 10 to 15 percent of its annual 

electrical needs from renewable power 

sources. To reduce global dependence on oil, 

the university is devoting its considerable 

interdisciplinary strengths to researching 

biofuel solutions. 

A network of weather-monitoring stations, 

designed and installed on campus roof-

tops by UCSD undergraduates, is provid-

ing round-the-clock data architects need 

to design and retrofit buildings for greater 

energy and resource efficiency. At the San 

Diego Supercomputer Center, a “green” 

building expansion was completed in 2008. 

The 80,000-square-foot data center won the 

2005 Best Practices Award for innovative 

heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning 

design from the Higher Education Energy 

partnership.

Data-intensive scientific 

research requires vast comput-

ing facilities and electricity 

to run them. UCSD scientists 

and engineers are building an 

instrument to test the energy 

efficiency of computing systems 

under real-world conditions. 

Launched in 2008 with $2 mil-

lion from the National Science 

Foundation, Project GreenLight 

will produce energy consump-

tion data to help investigators 

make informed choices about 

energy-efficient IT structures.

In 2008, UCSD signed a 

contract for one megawatt of 

photovoltaic (PV) solar arrays 

for construction atop campus 

buildings and parking structures. 

The university’s green energy 

program, which also includes 

biogas fuel cells and wind en-

ergy, will eventually produce  

29 million kilowatt hours a 

year—enough to provide elec-

tricity for over 4,500 homes and eliminate 

10,500 tons of carbon dioxide from the at-

mosphere each year. That’s the equivalent of 

removing 1,500 cars a year from the roads. 

By diversifying its energy portfolio, the 

university is hedging against future sup-

ply shortages and price rises and reducing 

its carbon footprint. As a public entity, UC 

San Diego is ineligible for tax credits. The 

university has negotiated agreements with 

investors to finance and install the PV sys-

tems and will buy back the energy produced 

at a negotiated price. Fuel-cell electricity 

generators will be subject to similar third-

party funding arrangements.

A  L i V i N g  L A B O R A T O R Y

A  L I V I N G  L A B O R A T O R Y
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RESEARCH INITIATIVES AND 
INTELLECTUAL CAPITAL

At UCSD, collaborative thinking is a way 

of life. Organized Research Units (ORUs), 

such as the new Center for Academic 

Research and Training in Anthropogeny 

(CARTA), transcend traditional disciplines 

and break down the walls between them.

Anthropogeny is the study of human 

origins and evolution from a scientific 

perspective. CARTA researchers from UCSD 

and the Salk Institute for Biological Studies 

in La Jolla represent scholarly fields ranging 

from molecular biology and neurosciences 

to anthropology and linguistics. CARTA is 

laying the foundation for a future graduate 

program.

The San Diego Consortium for Regenera-

tive Medicine (SDCRM)—a collaborative 

effort that includes UCSD, the Burnham In-

stitute for Medical Research, the Salk Insti-

tute for Biological Studies, and The Scripps 

Research Institute—is building a center dedi-

cated to stem cell research on land owned 

by the university. In 2008, SDCRM received 

a $43 million grant from the California 

Institute for Regenerative Medicine (CIRM) 

for the $115 million facility, which will open 

in 2010.

Fiscal year 2007–08 saw the founding  

of the Department of NanoEngineering,  

the first of its kind in the nation. Graduate 

and undergraduate programs will focus  

on biomedical nanotechnology, nanotech-

nologies for energy conversion, computa-

tional nanotechnology, and molecular and 

nanomaterials. 

A concurrent degree program launched 

in 2008 is the nation’s first to combine an 

oceanography Ph.D. with an M.B.A. This 

collaboration between the Scripps Institu-

tion of Oceanography and the Rady School 

of Management is tailor-made for students 

with an interest in ocean and earth science, 

climate and energy, and technology transfer. 

UCSD and San Diego State University are 

offering two new joint doctoral programs: 

one in geophysics, the other in public health 

with an emphasis on border and cross- 

border issues.

In fiscal year 2007–08, eighty-one new 

faculty members were recruited for the 

general campus. The campus also welcomed 

Jeffrey Elman as the dean of Social Sciences, 

Seth Lerer as dean of Arts and Humanities, 

and Jeanne Ferrante was appointed to fill 

the newly established position of associ-

ate vice chancellor for faculty equity. UCSD 

currently has 143 endowed chairs, eight of 

which were added in fiscal year 2007–08.

By diversifying its energy portfolio, the university is 
hedging against future supply shortages and price 

rises and reducing its carbon footprint.
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DIVERSIFYING 
REVENUE SOURCES

To sustain its excellence in teaching, 

research, and service, UCSD continues to 

strengthen its community ties and diversify 

its revenue sources. In 2008, the university’s 

total revenues were $2.54 billion, represent-

ing a 56.6 percent rise since 2001, and 16.8 

percent since 2006. The campus received 

more than 41,000 gifts totaling $121.8 mil-

lion in private support from alumni, parents, 

faculty and staff, students, and other friends 

of UCSD. 

State support increased in fiscal years 2007 

and 2008, after several years of decline. Rev-

enue from student fees and tuition grew at a 

substantially lower rate than the average of 

the past five years. For the fall 2007 quarter, 

enrollment for undergraduate and graduate 

students rose 3 percent. Mandatory in-state 

student fees (excluding health insurance) in-

creased 11.5 percent in 2008. Tuition and fees 

revenue grew 13.8 percent, compared with a 

five-year average of 59 percent. 

Grants and contracts, and health care 

revenue remain the university’s two larg-

est funding sources. In 2008, revenues from 

grants and contracts totaled $765.5 mil-

lion, with a one-year increase of 3.6 percent. 

Medical Center revenues were $732.5 million, 

a one-year increase of 11.1 percent.

GLOBAL REACH

UCSD ranks second nationally among ma-

jor research universities for sending students 

abroad in full-year programs, and eighth 

among U.S. research institutions in the num-

ber of international scholars hosted.

Currently, 22 percent of UCSD under-

graduates study abroad, compared with the 

national average of 3 percent. The university 

aims to reach the 50 percent mark, and to 

that end, launched a series of international 

summer school programs in 2008. Participat-

ing faculty will also use the time abroad to 

develop collaborative research opportunities 

with prominent scholars and institutions 

overseas.

Compared with the national average of 

15 percent, 24 percent of all UCSD students 

abroad are math, science, and engineering 

majors. Pacific Rim Undergraduate Experi-

ences (PRIME) provides summer research 

experiences for science and engineering un-

dergraduates in internationally collaborative 

settings. The National Science Foundation 

(NSF) funds the program with additional  

support from the California Institute for  

Telecommunications and Information  

Technology (Calit2). 

At the graduate education level, UCSD is 

entering into new partnerships with foreign 

universities to support joint research projects 

for its graduate students. A collaborative 

agreement between the Skaggs School of 

A  L i V i N g  L A B O R A T O R Y

Compared with the national average of 15 percent,  
24 percent of all UCSD students abroad are math,  

science, and engineering majors

UC San Diego undergraduate 

Yolanda Richards (fourth from left) 

and fellow American students 

during a one-year study-abroad 

program in Ghana
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Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences and 

China Medical University in Taiwan is a 

recent example.

The Graduate School of International Re-

lations and Pacific Studies (IR/PS) is unique 

among U.S. graduate schools in its focus on 

the economic, political, and business rela-

tions of the Pacific Rim. In 2008, IR/PS and 

the interdisciplinary International Stud-

ies Program for undergraduates launched 

a combined, five-year program. Students 

receive a bachelor’s degree in international 

studies and a Master’s of International Af-

fairs (M.I.A.). European studies and human 

rights are two new undergraduate minors 

with an international focus.

SERVING THE COMMUNITY

As a public university with a strong service 

mission, UCSD creates a positive economic, 

social, and cultural impact. At Calit2, UC 

San Diego division, researcher Shannon 

Spanhake recently developed a prototype 

cart for women in rural India who must 

transport water by hand. Closer to home, 

the new Socrates Fellows program, funded 

through a $3 million NSF grant, pairs local 

high school science teachers with UCSD 

doctoral students to bring the excitement 

of scientific research directly into area high 

school classrooms. 

Faculty researchers and UCSD alumni 

have created or spun off at least two 

hundred companies, including many local 

biotech firms. The UCSD Extension clinical 

trials certificate programs prepare a highly 

trained workforce for the local, national, 

and international biotech communities.

UCSD’s Technology Transfer and Intel-

lectual Property Services (TechTIPS) office 

facilitates the transfer of innovations created 

at the university to industry partners for 

further development as commercial products 

and services. Through its activities, TechTIPS 

fosters an entrepreneurial climate and eco-

nomic expansion within the greater UCSD 

community and beyond. 

More than 1,600 technologies are avail-

able for licensing in biomedicine, bioinfor-

matics, engineering and physical sciences, 

nanotechnology, clean technology, and sev-

eral other fields. Since its founding in 1994, 

the office has generated over 130 start-up 

companies based on licensed university 

technology, including fourteen in fiscal year 

2007–08. Within that one-year timeframe, 

UCSD granted forty-one invention licenses 

and an equal number of copyright and 

trademark licenses. 

Researchers from the UC San Diego division of the California Institute for 

Telecommunications and Information Technology (Calit2) are prototyping 

some of the world’s most advanced virtual reality systems, to be deployed in 

the Geometric Modeling and Scientific Visualization Research Center that is 

under construction overlooking the Red Sea in Saudi Arabia. The visualization 

facilities for the King Abdullah University of Science and Technology (KAUST) 

will enhance research in areas ranging from solar power to clean water and 

new medicines.
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UC SAN DIEGO WELCOMES 
NEW VICE CHANCELLOR FOR 
EXTERNAL RELATIONS 

Debra Neuman brings a passion for excel-

lence and a record of accomplishment in 

the public and private sectors to her new 

position as UC San Diego’s vice chancellor 

for External Relations and president of the 

UC San Diego Foundation. The university’s 

External Relations division encompasses 

Alumni Affairs, University Communications 

and Public Affairs, Information Technology 

and Financial Systems, as well as the Of-

fice of Development and the UC San Diego 

Foundation. 

“Great organizations—whether corporate, 

humanitarian, or academic—share a com-

mon thread,” she said. “A first-rate institu-

tion brings the best and the brightest people 

together to work on important problems that 

make a substantive difference in the world.” 

E X T E R N A L  R E L A T i O N S

Below: Debra Neuman, Vice Chancellor for External Relations

Opposite: UCSD taiko (Japanese drumming) performers at All Campus Graduation

E X T E R N A L  R E L A T I O N S

 $ 59 Research

 $ 14 Student support
  

 $   9 Campus improvement

 $ 27 Departmental support

 $  3 Unrestricted and other

 $ 10 Instruction

PRIVATE GIFTS BY PURPOSE in millions

Great organizations 
share a common thread.
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As one of the finest U.S. institutions of 

higher education established since the Sec-

ond World War, UC San Diego adds another 

element to the mix: the strength of youth. 

“I am continually impressed by how much 

innovation the young will bring to solv-

ing global problems,” said Neuman. “UCSD 

provides an environment that is dedicated to 

nurturing youthful talent.”

Neuman’s concern for global issues was 

also evident in her previous role at CARE 

USA, where she led the organization’s $55 

million fundraising response to the Decem-

ber 2004 South Asia tsunami. As senior vice 

president of external relations, she annually 

exceeded CARE’s fundraising targets. Prior to 

her work at CARE, Neuman was employed 

by IBM Corporation for many years in a 

variety of positions, culminating in the role 

of vice president of communications for IBM 

Global Services.

At UC San Diego, Neuman will use her 

extensive leadership and development skills 

to foster partnerships among the vari-

ous External Relations units in support of 

three institutional priorities: health sciences 

research and patient care, environmentally 

sustainable solutions for a healthy planet, 

and an expanded role in shaping interna-

tional public policy and world affairs. 

CELEBRATING OLD TIES AND 
FORGING NEW ONES

In June 2008, the collaboration of various 

External Relations units helped to launch 

two exciting UCSD traditions: Senior Week 

and All Campus Graduation Celebration. 

Senior Week culminated in a large-scale 

commencement ceremony giving all gradu-

ating students the opportunity to celebrate 

together. Throughout the week, graduating 

seniors bonded over their common ex-

perience as students before entering their 

new phase as loyal alumni. The weeklong 

program that combined youthful fun and 

games with the serious business of forging 

lifelong ties to the university ended with the 

All Campus Graduation Celebration, when 

all UCSD graduating students celebrated, 

regardless of their college.

DAWN OF A NEW ALUMNI ERA 

The global reach of UC San Diego is thanks, 

in part, to the university’s stellar graduates. 

Reaching out and connecting with these 

graduates is a key priority for the campus. 

“Today, with over 123,000 alumni, we 

have reached critical mass and are poised to 

begin a new era of alumni engagement,” said 

Alumni Association Chair Sheldon Engel-

horn, ’72. For the 2008–09 fiscal year, the 

association aims to grow alumni participa-

tion in philanthropy, advocacy, and service 

to the university by 25 percent, and increase 

association revenue by 15 percent through 

new and enhanced membership and loyalty 

programs.

Engelhorn, an investor and co-founder 

of several life sciences companies, is an 

exemplary role model for alumni engage-

ment with the university community. In 

2002, he and his wife, Susan, established the 

Engelhorn Family Scholarship Fund, which 

has assisted ninety-eight students to date. By 

giving talented transfer students the funds 

that help support a UC San Diego educa-

tion, the scholarship brings students of many 

backgrounds to campus, including older 

students, young parents, students with work 

experience or military backgrounds, and 

students who are the first in their families to 

enter college. 

ACADEMIC ROAD SHOW 

UCSD Near You, a co-venture of the UCSD 

Alumni Association and the UC San Diego 

Office of Development, brings outstand-

ing faculty and alumni speakers to cities 

across the nation. Through entertaining and 
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thought-provoking discussions, alumni and 

friends learn firsthand about groundbreaking 

university research and key campus news. 

The events offer attendees a perfect opportu-

nity to meet and network with fellow alumni, 

while reconnecting with the university.

The venues are often unique and the pro-

grams can be factual, yet fun. John Wayne’s 

Wild Goose Yacht in Orange County, Califor-

nia, was the first stop for the fourth annual 

UCSD Near You nationwide tour. The fabled 

ship, where Dean Martin, Sammy Davis, Jr., 

and Bob Hope enjoyed their legendary poker 

sessions, was an ideal location for a lecture 

on the area of mathematics that includes 

card counting, presented by UC San Diego 

mathematics and computer science professor, 

Jeffrey Remmel. This year’s featured topics 

also included the future of biofuels, the 

search for an autism cure, and UCSD’s work 

with local educators to improve U.S. math 

and science education. 

ALUMNI AWARDS GALA DRAWS 
SELLOUT CROWD

UC San Diego alumni are as active at home 

as on the road. In fact, for the first time in its 

thirty-year history, the Awards for Excellence 

scholarship fundraiser was a sold-out event. 

Leadership of the Alumni Board partnered 

with alumni businesses, which contributed 

to the success of the evening. The gala event 

drew a capacity crowd of 472 to the newly 

expanded Price Center on campus, and took 

one of the newest alumni scholarship pro-

grams, the Alumni Leadership Endowment, 

over the $1 million mark. 

Alumni receiving top honors included 

Afghan-American Khaled Hosseini, M.D. ‘93, 

physician and author of The Kite Runner and 

A Thousand Splendid Suns; Gunars Valkirs, ‘74, 

Ph.D. ‘82, biophysicist and co-founder of 

Biosite Incorporated; and Anthony Jackson, 

‘74, physician, undergraduate mentor, and 

education advocate. 

EDUCATING KEY LEADERS AND 
CAMPUS COMMUNICATORS

Working in concert, the various External  

Relations operational units help to extend 

the university’s impact in our region, na-

tionwide, and across the globe. In fact, the 

message platform developed as a foundation 

for UCSD’s current branding campaign,  

Local Impact, National Influence, Global Reach, is 

designed to provide a basis for communica-

tions to promote and enhance the profile of 

UC San Diego, and increase levels of support 

for the university.

To strengthen this unifying message, 275 

key leaders and campus communicators 

were invited to participate in broad-based 

media training workshops in 2008 focused 

on how to best present and represent UC San 

Diego to nonuniversity audiences. Partici-

pants learned how to use the new message 

platform in their presentations and collat-

eral materials, conduct effective print and 

broadcast interviews, deal with challenging 

reporters, and communicate in a crisis.

“The workshop taught me that I have to 

really think about the message I want to 

convey rather than just focusing on answer-

ing the media’s question,” said Sandra Daley, 

the university’s associate vice chancellor and 

chief diversity officer. “I always knew that 

my responses should be kept short, but I 

didn’t realize how short.” Armed with such 

valuable insights, she added, “I no longer feel 

I am at the mercy of the interviewer. I can 

remain gracious, cooperative, and in charge.”

LEVERAGING OPPORTUNITIES 
AND SPREADING THE WORD

UCSD’s media and message training was put 

to good use in San Diego during the 2008 

U.S. Open. For one week in June, the eyes of 

the world were on beautiful La Jolla and the 

prestigious Torrey Pines Golf Course—both 

in UCSD’s backyard. For media relations and 

publications staff, it was an opportunity to 

E X T E R N A L  R E L A T i O N S

Top: Khaled Hosseini, M.D., ‘93 (right), best-selling author of The Kite Runner 

and A Thousand Splendid Suns, in Afghanistan 

Below: Sandra Daley, Associate Chancellor and Chief Diversity Officer
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highlight the university’s complex role as a 

global center of academic excellence and a 

community-minded campus with powerful 

local roots. Our events professionals worked 

closely with the United States Golf Associa-

tion (USGA) and the city to plan for the 

tournament, organize shuttles, and improve 

traffic flow for visitors and locals alike. 

In exchange for leasing parking spaces to 

the USGA, the university received a hospital-

ity tent, food and beverages, 180 tickets, and 

a venue for community members with an af-

finity to UCSD to enjoy the tournament. For 

Chancellor Marye Anne Fox, the tent was 

an ideal space to meet and greet students, 

faculty, elected officials, business leaders, 

and donors. The Alumni Association hosted 

a “Presidents Day” for its past presidents 

and welcomed former graduates to the tent, 

while the Office of Development invited do-

nors to share in the fun and festivities. 

IMPROVING SCIENCE 
REPORTING IN LATIN AMERICA

UCSD’s leadership extends beyond our own 

borders through a variety of multinational 

and multicultural programs. For example, 

each July a partnership between the Institute 

of the Americas and the university brings 

approximately thirty journalists from vari-

ous Latin American countries to the campus. 

Communications directors in UCSD science 

divisions help prepare and participate in 

the Jack Ealy Science Journalism Program, 

which is conducted in Spanish. Our science 

faculty provide background and lead discus-

sions on key topics of importance to Latin 

American audiences such as health, educa-

tion, business, and the environment. This  

annual effort underscores UCSD’s commit-

ment to Mexico and other countries in  

Latin America as valued neighbors and long-

term partners. 

Now in its fifth year, the program has 

trained more than 150 Latin American print, 

radio, and TV journalist-fellows in science 

journalism. The result is improved science, 

technology, environmental, and medical cov-

erage across Latin America, where technol-

ogy is becoming an increasingly important 

part of the economy. 

SUPPORT IN TIMES OF CHANGE

UC San Diego is a strong community sup-

porter in good times, and in times of trial. 

In October 2007, as wildfires raged through 

Southern California, the campus responded 

with cutting-edge communications efforts 

and innovative technologies to help the local 

community take action and recover. 

Satellite imagery of the blazes linked to 

maps used by firefighters helped emergency 

officials evacuate the citizenry ahead of the 

flames. To more effectively and efficiently 

reach out to the region’s residents, our com-

munications unit partnered with two campus 

centers: the California Institute for Telecom-

munications and Information Technology 

(Calit2) and the San Diego Supercomputer 

Center (SDSC). These types of technology 

innovations developed by UC San Diego can 

also save lives during emergencies elsewhere 

in the world.

Although the campus closed its doors for 

one week during the regional emergency, the 

university’s communications efforts contin-

ued to generate round-the-clock informa-

tion as to the status of the campus. Constant 

updates to the campus Web site and phone 

information line were a vital resource for 

media and the university community, includ-

ing students, parents, faculty, and staff. 

During and after the disaster, media were 

provided with faculty experts who could of-

fer essential background and analysis on key 

issues such as air quality, respiratory health, 

and emergency response. UCSD’s efforts 

also played a vital communications role by 

keeping elected officials apprised of campus 

developments and responses to the wildfires. 

ADVOCATING 
FOR THE CAMPUS

UCSD’s staff involved with advocacy, as well 

as local and state government officials, works 

with a campuswide committee of active and 

committed advocates who speak on behalf 

of university issues and projects. They also 

network with various industry, trade, and 

community representatives to increase the 

effectiveness of governmental relations 

activities. In fiscal year 2007–08, these efforts 

secured $26 million in capital outlay fund-

ing from the governor and state legislature 

to ensure, among other priorities, that the 

second phase of construction of the UC San 

Diego Rady School of Management would 

progress as planned. 

Working collaboratively with the entire UC 

system, our advocacy efforts succeeded in 

the passage of the Animal Researcher Protec-

tion Act that makes it a misdemeanor crime 

to publish information about a researcher 

or a researcher’s immediate family with the 

intent to provoke or threaten violence.

Last May, advocacy efforts resulted in the 

first-ever UC San Diego Week at City Hall. 

Chancellor Marye Anne Fox accepted a reso-

lution prepared by Mayor Jerry Sanders and 

the San Diego City Council in honor of the 

university’s many accomplishments. During 

the week, Fox and a campus delegation met 

with city officials and their staffs to educate 

them about UCSD’s positive impact in their 

respective local districts, and the university’s 

role as an economic engine for the city and 

the state.

The catastrophic 2007 wildfires throughout 

San Diego County darkened the skies 

above the campus, which closed for one 

week in October.
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INVESTING IN THE FUTURE: 
THE UC SAN DIEGO 
FOUNDATION 

As UC San Diego continues to grow, private 

support plays an increasingly important role 

in continuing the university’s local impact, 

national influence, and global reach. In fiscal 

year 2007–08, the campus received $121.8 

million in private support to help forge com-

mon connections, research new possibili-

ties, support change initiatives, and provide 

public benefit. 

The UC San Diego Foundation is a not-

for-profit corporation dedicated to securing 

and stewarding private gifts that benefit 

UCSD, and serves as trustee for a number 

of charitable trusts. As of June 30, 2008, 

the Foundation managed $520.8 million in 

diverse financial assets given for endowed or 

expendable campus purposes. 

The Foundation’s Board consists of 

forty-four trustees. Seven new or returning 

trustees were appointed to three-year terms 

beginning July 1, 2008: Julia Brown; John 

Cambon, ‘74; Mark Diamond, ‘87; Augus-

tine Gallego; George Haligowski; Stephen 

Schreiner, ‘80; and Kwan So. 

“UC San Diego has made this community 

mature. Without the university we never 

would have had the intellectual growth 

we’ve experienced in San Diego over the 

last several decades,” said Pauline Foster, a 

native San Diegan and philanthropist who 

chairs the UC San Diego Foundation Board. 

PHILANTHROPY 
MOVES THE WORLD

Gifts to UCSD have the power to transform 

individual lives and benefit whole com-

munities. Now, more than ever, the world 

needs the kind of innovation UCSD provides. 

Because the university receives only 12 per-

cent of its annual budget from state funding, 

philanthropic contributions are critical for 

continued success. Private gifts—no matter 

how large or small—can make the difference 

in finding a cure for cancer, developing poli-

U C  S A N  D i E g O  F O U N D A T i O N

Below: Foreground, from left, University of California President Mark 

Yudof, UCSD Chancellor Marye Anne Fox, UC San Diego Foundation 

Board of Trustees Chair Pauline Foster, Preuss Family Foundation 

president Peter Preuss, and UC San Diego Foundation  

Board of Trustees member Peggy Preuss

U C  S A N  D I E G O  F O U N D A T I O N
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cies to promote global security, or recruiting 

the best and brightest students and faculty. 

Following is a sampling of gifts that have 

made an impact. 

Educating Tomorrow’s Scientists and Engineers

During his career as an aerospace engineer 

in Southern California, Robert Ledell wit-

nessed the rise of a global aerospace industry. 

He worried about America’s ability to main-

tain its competitive edge—and recognized 

the key role that higher education plays in 

regional and national prosperity. 

The Ledell Family Endowed Scholarship, 

funded by a $2.4 million planned gift from 

the late Robert Ledell, will go a long way 

toward maintaining the nation’s competitive 

advantage in science and technology. This 

very generous bequest will provide schol-

arships in perpetuity for deserving UCSD 

undergraduates who major in the physical 

sciences, biological sciences, or engineering. 

To date, there are nine Ledell scholarship 

recipients.

Honoring Nobel Laureates

UC San Diego is home to a number of Nobel 

laureates, including Professor Roger Tsien, 

Ph.D., who shares the 2008 Nobel Prize in 

Chemistry. The Department of Economics 

has the most Nobel laureates of any academ-

ic area at UCSD. In 2003, faculty members 

Clive Granger and Robert Engle received the 

Nobel Prize for their discoveries in the analy-

sis of time series data, which have funda-

mentally changed the way economists think 

about financial and macroeconomic data.

The recently established Robert F. Engle 

Endowed Chair in Econometrics, which 

honors this groundbreaking work, will help 

to recruit and retain key department faculty. 

The list of supporters for the $500,000 

chair included a number of UC San Diego 

alumni—several of whom were first-time 

donors to the university.

A Gift from the Sidelines

Triton baseball players Matt Cantele, ‘09, 

and Garrett Imeson, ‘09, have more in com-

mon than their love for America’s favor-

ite pastime—both student-athletes have 

dedicated parents who share the impressive 

commitment of attending nearly every game. 

Jim Cantele estimates that he and his wife, 

Jennifer, could probably count the games 

they’ve missed on one hand. “Your child is 

only in college once, so we want to make 

the most of it while we still can,” adds Jim. 

While touring with the team, the parents 

noticed something: they could see their sons’ 

games better at most of the host schools 

than at home. The Tritons needed a new 

backstop that did not block spectators’ views. 

After a discussion with the team coach, Gigi 

and Shale Imeson, M.D., the Canteles, and 

several other parents rallied to raise $32,000 

to give the team a new backstop. The chain 

link fence with sixteen poles that served as a 

backstop was removed and a new top-of-

the-line net was hung in its place. 

The players weren’t the only ones who 

raved about the improvement. According to 

the Imesons, “We believe that we can make 

upgrades to the Triton facilities one step at a 

time and still make a great difference.” 

The Jacobs Family: Putting Education First 

For former UC San Diego faculty member 

Irwin Jacobs, his wife, Joan, and their chil-

dren, giving is a family tradition—and the 

university is a family cause. From 1966 to 

1972, Irwin Jacobs was an engineering pro-

fessor at UCSD. In 1985, Jacobs co-founded 

QUALCOMM Inc., a Fortune 500 company 

and the world leader in digital wireless 

technology. 

The couple, who in 2003 made a gift 

of $110 million to UC San Diego’s Jacobs 

School of Engineering—the largest con-

tribution in the university’s history—also 

partner with other campus programs and 

divisions including Shiley Eye Center, the 

Stuart Collection, and the Graduate School 

of International Relations and Pacific Stud-

ies. Envisioning a greater role for San Diego 

in shaping public policy in the Pacific region 

of the Americas and Asia, the Jacobs have 

contributed $500,000 each of the last three 

years to create and support the Pacific Lead-

ership Fellows program and a new Center 

on Pacific Economies.  

Over the years, QUALCOMM has also 

provided generous corporate support for 

UC San Diego’s educational, research, and 

service missions. “With industry leadership 

comes many opportunities and responsibili-

ties to have a positive impact on our com-

munities,” said Paul Jacobs, who succeeded 

his father as QUALCOMM chief executive 

officer. Over the past five years alone, the 

company has provided nearly $6 million to 

the Jacobs School of Engineering and Calit2, 

the School of Medicine, Rady School, and 

other areas across campus.

Pediatric Care for At-Risk Children 

The Walton Family Foundation has provided 

a gift of $2 million to establish the Martin 

Stein Endowed Chair in Developmental and 

Behavioral Pediatrics at UC San Diego. The 

endowment will ensure the expansion of 

programs in patient care and research in 

conditions that affect the development and 

behavior of children and adolescents. In ad-

dition, the endowment will support teaching 

programs for the next generation of pediatri-

cians who are training at UCSD.

 Developmental and behavioral pediatrics 

is the subspecialty that considers both the 

biological and psychosocial aspects of child 

and adolescent development. Developmen-

tal-behavioral pediatricians evaluate, coun-

sel, and provide treatment for patients with 

Top: Parent donors (from left) Jennifer and Jim Cantele 

with Gigi and Shale Imeson showing support for their 

sons’  team at a recent Triton baseball game.

Below: Matt Cantele, son of Jennifer and Jim, above.
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a wide range of conditions, including dys-

lexia, attention-deficit/hyperactivity disorder, 

depression, and autism spectrum disorders. 

The UCSD Division of Developmental- 

Behavioral Pediatrics is within the Depart-

ment of Pediatrics. The faculty in the divi-

sion have an important role in the training 

of pediatric residents and medical students.

Delivering Health Care  
to Underserved Communities

A $1 million grant from the California 

Telemedicine & eHealth Center will support 

the development of a Southern California 

Telemedicine Learning Center (TLC) on cam-

pus. “Through the center, we will be able 

to bring innovations in telemedicine into 

medically underserved urban and rural com-

munities, with the goal of improving health 

care for vulnerable patient populations,” said 

David Brenner, M.D., UCSD vice chancellor 

for Health Sciences and dean of the School 

of Medicine. 

One of TLC’s major partners will be the 

Community Clinics Health Network, which 

represents seventeen community clinic 

corporations with over seventy locations in 

San Diego County. The center will also work 

with the Imperial County School District to 

help students with chronic medical condi-

tions and moderate-to-severe disabilities. 

An example of telemedicine that is already 

up and running is UCSD’s STRokE-DOC.  

The program provides long-distance con-

sultation by UCSD stroke specialists to 

emergency rooms in San Diego and Imperial 

Counties via wireless, interactive audiovisual 

technology. 

Funding the Fountain of Youth

By 2030, based on U.S. Census Bureau 

projections, it is anticipated that 25 percent 

of the population will be over sixty-five. 

Slowing the aging process by 5 or 10 percent 

could dramatically improve the health of 

older adults and decrease the number of 

individuals living with disease and disability. 

Physicians and researchers at the newly 

created Division of Geriatrics at the UC San 

Diego School of Medicine have launched a 

four-year study to determine how processes 

such as cellular damage, inflammation, 

and gene activity are linked to the aging 

process and associated disorders. A grant of 

nearly $2 million from the Larry L. Hillblom 

Foundation supports this trail-blazing quest 

to better understand the aging process and 

minimize its effects.

U C  S A N  D i E g O  F O U N D A T i O N
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Above: UCSD student Cindy Ly demonstrates face painting on her last day at the 

Baan Lang Khao English Camp in Thailand.

Below: Greeks Gone Green, a UCSD student organization, build pavers in Tijuana.
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UNIVERSITY-DIRECTED alternative spring 

breaks are a two-in-one proposition: students get to 

recharge their batteries while they rethink their lives. At 

UC San Diego, Alternative Breaks are all about volunteer-

ing in developing countries and gaining cultural under-

standing. Unlike the typical drug- and alcohol-fueled 

spring breaks, these alternative encounters help to foster 

international service, education, and social justice. 

The UCSD program, which offered ten trips in 2008, is 

open to all students and alumni. The program is a year-

long activity staffed by student volunteers who spend 

time not only organizing and training participants for the 

trips, but also raising money from alumni and commu-

nity friends so that even more students can participate. 

Although similar versions exist at other colleges, our 

campus sends more students to international destina-

tions than any other U.S. university. Participants travel 

to remote regions in developing countries such as Brazil, 

Thailand, Mexico, China, Costa Rica, Guatemala, Russia, 

and Peru. They undergo extensive preparation for the 

trips and work on projects that include caring for infants 

and children, teaching English, helping people affected by 

HIV/AIDS, caring for the elderly and disabled, striving for 

women’s empowerment, and sharing professional skills.

It takes hard work and dedication to participate in 

the student-run program, but several students return to 

the program year after year. Our Alternative Breaks is 

popular and life-changing because it forces volunteers 

to grow and learn about themselves, according to the 

organization’s co-founder Chapin Cole, ’06. Thrust into 

an unfamiliar environment, they acquire new skills and 

explore their role in the global community.

But UCSD students don’t need to board an airplane or 

wait for spring break to encounter the developing world. 

Less than an hour away is Tijuana, with pollution woes 

that spill across the border. Raw sewage, loose soil, and 

solid trash threaten the Tijuana Estuary in San Diego 

County, a wetland of international importance.

Greeks Gone Green (GGG), a student organization of 

fraternity and sorority members, promotes environmen-

tal consciousness. In March 2008, GGG members visited 

the San Bernardo colonia in Tijuana. Under the direction 

of Professor Oscar Romo, they built environmentally 

friendly pavers that permit rainwater to drain through 

and slowly percolate into the soil. The pavers will cover 

the dirt roads of the massive canyon neighborhood of 

makeshift homes, eroded streets, and drainage channels. 

In addition to improving the lives of canyon residents, 

the pavers will help protect U.S. wetlands. 

S T U D E N T  A F F A i R S  /  B i O L O g i C A L  S C i E N C E S

S T U D E N T 
A F F A I R S
Life-Changing Journeys
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SOARING PRICES for groceries and gasoline are troubling signs 

of the shortages that lie ahead for food and fuel. Food prices are up  

80 percent worldwide since 2005, according to the U.N. Food and 

Agriculture Organization. To feed the world’s growing population, the 

current pace of food production must double over the next thirty years. 

Researchers in the Division of Biological Sciences are developing 

novel approaches to address these looming shortages. Just as medical 

scientists have learned which genes are associated with human dis-

eases, biologists have unraveled the genetic basis for crop traits such 

as disease resistance, seed size, and protein content. Armed with this 

knowledge, plant breeders can transfer desirable genes from one plant 

species to another. The aim is to produce crops with higher yields and 

the ability to thrive in arid regions and inhospitable soils. 

Molecular biology tools and techniques are also useful for produc-

ing non-crop biofuels that do not, like corn-based ethanol, compete 

for our food, agricultural land, or water. The division’s researchers, in 

partnership with Scripps Institution of Oceanography scientists and 

local biotechnology companies, are exploring the potential of algae 

ponds as a renewable energy source. Oil can be produced by micro-

algae or “pond scum” living in shallow ponds and using the nutrients 

in municipal wastewater. Southern California, with its abundant 

sunshine and degraded land around the Salton Sea, is an ideal venue 

for developing this new type of biofuel.

In Southern California, transportation accounts for 40 percent of 

carbon dioxide release. Across the United States, cars and other ve-

hicles consume two-thirds of the nation’s oil. Generating transporta-

tion fuels from microalgae and from novel fermentations that convert 

cellulose-derived sugars into oil-like molecules would reduce our 

demand for foreign oil and slow the rate of carbon dioxide buildup in 

the atmosphere.

With abundant plant and algae sources at its disposal and with 

the large concentration of plant geneticists at UCSD and the Torrey 

Pines Mesa, the San Diego region could eventually lead the nation in 

providing a new renewable source of transportation fuels, developing 

a greenhouse-gas-neutral transportation system, and improving the 

production of food to feed the world.

Undergraduate biology student Lauren Hsiao observ-

ing a cyanobacteria plate. The lab—where research on 

plants and biofuels is underway—is directed by  

Steve A. Kay, dean of Biological Sciences and the  

Richard C. Atkinson Chair in the Biological Sciences.

B I O L O G I C A L  S C I E N C E S
Looming Shortages and Green Solutions
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UC SAN DIEGO IS BOTH a magnet and a catalyst for inno-

vation. As a professional school within this stellar research communi-

ty, the Rady School of Management defines itself in terms of discov-

eries brought to the marketplace, products launched, new service 

models established, and companies started or reinvented.

Lada Rasochova (Rady M.B.A., ’08) credits the school with teaching 

science and technology researchers about the business of business. 

As a scientist with a Ph.D. in molecular, cellular, and developmental 

biology, she chose Rady for its focus on transferring innovation from 

bench to marketplace.

Now she wants to take the lab-to-market process a significant step 

further. In her winning application for a UC Discovery Fellowship, 

Rasochova proposed the development of a comprehensive Center 

for Entrepreneurship at the Rady School. The goal is to educate and 

inspire the next generation of UCSD entrepreneurs all across the cam-

pus—whether they are graduate students, undergraduate students, 

research faculty, or staff. 

Rasochova envisions a kind of academic melting pot where people 

from all walks of campus life could meet and share innovative think-

ing. The center would provide resources for planning and launching 

new businesses based on innovative technologies developed at UCSD. 

Within the San Diego community, the center would cultivate a net-

work of academic, government, and industry leaders.

Rady Dean Robert Sullivan is Rasochova’s mentor for the project—

one of ten statewide to qualify for a 2008–09 UC Discovery Fellow-

ship. Funded by the University of California Industry-University 

Cooperative Research Program (IUCRP), the fellowship program sup-

ports early-stage research, accelerated technology transfer to Califor-

nia industry, improved workforce training, and enhanced economic 

competitiveness in the state.

 Rasochova will use her one-year award to develop a practical 

blueprint and identify possible funding sources for the entrepreneurial 

center. Her brainchild is a good fit for the university. UCSD’s entrepre-

neurial ethos has spawned hundreds of firms, including the wireless 

technology company QUALCOMM, founded by former UCSD faculty 

member Irwin Jacobs. The Milken Institute credits the university for 

its leading role in transforming San Diego into one of the largest bio-

tech industry clusters in the country.

Connecting Campus Entrepreneurs

R A D Y  S C H O O L  O F  M A N A g E M E N T  /  A R T S  A N D  H U M A N i T i E S

Robert S. Sullivan, dean of the Rady School of Management, the Stanley and Pauline Foster Endowed Chair, and faculty mentor for Lada Rasochova (right), Rady M.B.A., ’08

R A D Y  S C H O O L  O F  M A N A G E M E N T
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UC SAN DIEGO’S DEPARTMENT OF MUSIC garners 

international attention for its commitment to new and experimental 

work. Closer to home, the department draws nearly ten thousand 

San Diego concertgoers each year with an eclectic mix of events. The 

lineup runs from solo and avant-garde performances to classical en-

sembles, chamber music, jazz, and Indian music. 

At a time when tickets to local music performances typically cost 

$20 or $30 and up, the department has several free offerings. A num-

ber of other department events cost $10 for general admission and $5 

for students—slightly more than the price of a latte.

Founding faculty members Will Ogdon and Robert Erickson be-

lieved that music students should “learn by making music.” Today 

the department remains true to its roots with live performances that 

educate musicians and their audiences. Red fish blue fish, the uni-

versity’s graduate student percussion ensemble, serves as a laboratory 

for exploring new work and tours regularly. During a 2008 improv 

session at Carlsbad’s Dove Library in North County, the group invited 

children in the audience to make their own music with found objects 

and percussion instruments. Red fish blue fish also performed at the 

La Jolla Music Society’s SummerFest. 

The department’s local Chamber Music Series is a collaboration 

between UCSD and the San Diego Symphony that emphasizes work 

by traditional composers such as Bach, Brahms, and Mozart. Thou-

sands of San Diego households listen to the series, which is carried 

on UCSD-TV and KPBS-FM 89.5 (San Diego’s public radio station). 

For the convenience of classical music lovers, these concerts are also 

archived online.

UCSD’s $53 million Conrad Prebys Music Center and Concert Hall, 

slated to open in May 2009, will take the local concert experience 

to a new level. The state-of-the-art, 400-seat hall was designed by 

LMN Architects of Seattle and Cyril Harris, one of the world’s most 

respected acoustical engineers. The hall will serve as San Diego’s finest 

intimate venue for classical and new music performances. In addi-

tion, the Music Center will include a black box theater; a 150-seat 

lecture/recital hall; professional recording studios; a large courtyard 

that doubles as a performance space; practice rooms, teaching studios, 

and offices; a large orchestral rehearsal room; percussion studios; 

and cutting-edge computer audio, video, and networking technology 

throughout the facility.

Ross Karre, a percussionist in the 

Department of Music graduate pro-

gram, performs with UCSD’s resident 

percussion ensemble, red fish blue fish. 

The photo was taken at the 2008 perfor-

mance of Sanctuary, a composition by 

UCSD’s Pulitzer Prize-winning professor 

of music Roger Reynolds.

A R T S  A N D  H U M A N I T I E S
World-Class Music-Making for Local Listeners
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FROM NEVADA TO THE HIMALAYAS, the world is 

getting thirstier. Lake Mead, which supplies millions of people in the 

southwestern United States with drinking water, has a 50 percent 

chance of running dry by 2021. This shocking news, delivered in 2008 

by climate scientists Tim Barnett and David Pierce at Scripps Institu-

tion of Oceanography, triggered immediate responses from water dis-

tricts and legislative agencies in the region. While some dismissed the 

findings, others reacted by stepping up efforts to secure new sources of 

municipal water supplies.

Without Lake Mead and neighboring Lake Powell, the Colorado  

River system has no buffer to sustain the region’s population through 

an unusually dry year or a prolonged drought. The scientists con-

cluded that human demand, natural forces such as evaporation, and 

human-induced climate change are creating a net deficit of nearly one 

million acre-feet of water per year—enough to supply eight million 

people. 

In Asia, the Himalayan glaciers that provide drinking water for bil-

lions of people are at risk. Scripps atmospheric sciences professor  

V. Ramanathan found that soot and other forms of black carbon could 

have as much as 60 percent of the current global warming effect of 

carbon dioxide. Between 25 and 35 percent of black carbon in the 

global atmosphere comes from China and India, emitted from the 

burning of wood and cow dung in household cooking, and from the 

use of coal to heat homes. 

In south Asia, pollution often forms a prevalent brownish haze 

known as the “atmospheric brown cloud.” The warming effects of this 

smog appear to be accelerating the melting of glaciers. 

S C R I P P S  I N S T I T U T I O N 
O F  O C E A N O G R A P H Y
Liquid Assets

S C R i P P S  i N S T i T U T i O N  O F  O C E A N O g R A P H Y  /  i N T E R N A T i O N A L  R E L A T i O N S  A N D  P A C i F i C  S T U D i E S

Lake Mead, located on the Colorado River southeast 

of Las Vegas, Nevada. Photo courtesy Ken Dewey, 

Applied Climate Sciences, School of Natural Resources, 

University of Nebraska, Lincoln
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MILLIONS WATCHED the 2008 Olympic Games 

in Beijing and China’s emergence—literally and physi-

cally—on the global playing field. Throughout the year, 

the trials and triumphs of China—a nation of 1.3 billion 

people—garnered international headlines.

At the UCSD Graduate School of International Relations 

and Pacific Studies (IR/PS), prominent China scholars go 

well beyond the headlines, providing serious analysis and 

reflection on the resurgence of an ancient superpower.  

IR/PS is the University of California’s only professional 

school of international relations and the only such 

program in the United States that focuses on the Pacific 

region of Asia and the Americas.

Political scientist Susan Shirk is often called upon by 

government and the media to place the actions of China’s 

governing party in perspective. Her influential new book, 

China: Fragile Superpower, exposes the vulnerabilities of 

China as a rising power. 

Economist Barry Naughton, a top expert on Chinese 

business, trade, and economy, is an authority on China’s 

transition to a market economy. He also studies the vast 

Chinese electronics industry and helps to explain these 

topics to fellow academicians and to the press and public.

Tai Ming Cheung, a specialist on Asian and Chinese 

strategic affairs, studies the development of modern 

China’s defense industrial complex. He is an expert on 

the growth of sophisticated dual-use technology in China 

that serves both civilian markets and military projects. 

 Working jointly with the Scripps Institution of Ocean-

ography, IR/PS is studying the implementation of climate 

change policies in U.S. states and Chinese provinces. The 

project addresses a classic governance dilemma: while 

national governments enact key policy, implementation 

occurs at the local level. Unless local administrative  

units vigorously pursue compliance, people’s lives do  

not change.

U.S. presidential elections are closely watched abroad. 

IR/PS, in collaboration with the Jacobs School of En-

gineering and Tsinghua University in Beijing, China’s 

equivalent of MIT, will hold a joint symposium in 2009  

to analyze the impact of the elections on U.S.-China  

relations.

I N T E R N AT I O N A L 
R E L AT I O N S  A N D 
PA C I F I C  S T U D I E S
China’s Emerging Footprint

Beijing, China, with Summer 

Palace Lake  in the foreground
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J A C O B S  S C H O O L 
O F  E N G I N E E R I N G

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA is expected to experience a mas-

sive earthquake by 2028, according to a statewide study. While seis-

mologists and citizens wait and wonder about the possible “big one,” 

UC San Diego researchers are formulating design improvements for 

potentially vulnerable buildings and bridges. The university’s work 

on seismic design and retrofit informs building standards in California 

and in earthquake-prone regions across the nation and throughout 

the world. 

In 2008, UCSD, in collaboration with the University of Arizona 

and Lehigh University, conducted a sequence of earthquake jolts as 

powerful as magnitude 8.0 on a three-story structure resembling a 

parking garage. One of the goals was to test the seismic response of 

new precast concrete floor systems used in structures such as park-

ing garages, college dormitories, hotels, stadiums, prisons, and office 

buildings. 

The landmark tests of the million-pound structure were conducted 

on the world’s only outdoor shake table at UCSD Jacobs School of 

Engineering’s Englekirk Structural Engineering Center, about eight 

miles from the main campus. The Englekirk Center is part of the 

Powell Structural Research Laboratories, the largest and most active 

large-scale earthquake testing facilities in the nation. During the test-

ing sequence, researchers simulated earthquakes for different regions 

of the country, including Berkeley, California, Knoxville, Tennesee, 

and Seattle, Washington.

Funders for the project included the Precast/Prestressed Concrete 

Institute (PCI), the National Science Foundation, the Charles Pankow 

Foundation, and the Network for Earthquake Engineering Simula-

tion (NEES). Researchers and industry leaders hope that this simula-

tion project and others like it will help prevent the future failure 

of buildings, such as the collapse of precast parking structures that 

occurred in the Los Angeles area in 1994 during the 6.7 magnitude 

Northridge earthquake.

Computer models developed from the 2008 simulations will be 

used to create new building codes and design safer buildings and 

bridges. The aim is to mitigate the disastrous impact of earthquakes 

such as the one that recently took place in Sichuan, China.

Preparing for the Big One

J A C O B S  S C H O O L  O F  E N g i N E E R i N g  /  H E A L T H  S C i E N C E S

Engineers at UC San Diego are using recent seismic tests of a three-

story parking structure to help improve building codes across the 

nation. Nine such parking garages collapsed during the 1994 earth-

quake in Northridge, CA. The tests were conducted at the UC San 

Diego Englekirk Structural Engineering Center, which has the largest 

outdoor shake table in the world.
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UC SAN DIEGO INSPIRES innovation, discovery, and trans-

formation. In the Health Sciences, its graduate schools and profession-

al programs are ranked among the nation’s best, including the School 

of Medicine, which ranked 14th in the nation in the 2008 U.S. News & 

World Report ratings. And, graduates of the Skaggs School of Pharmacy 

and Pharmaceutical Sciences, which opened in 2002, are already 

scoring in the top tier of pharmacy school graduates in national 

licensing exams.

 The UCSD Medical Center is ranked among the nation’s top pro-

grams in eight specialties including cancer care, respiratory disor-

ders, kidney disease, and gynecology by U.S. News & World Report’s 

2008 “Best Hospitals.” UC San Diego Medical Centers in La Jolla and 

Hillcrest handle 123,000 patient discharges annually, and provide 

emergency care to over 60,000 patients a year. The Medical Center 

serves a diverse patient base and is presently enhancing and expand-

ing its facilities to accommodate growing demand for its specialized 

patient services, which include centers for cancer care, cardiovascular 

care, and surgery.

H E A L T H  S C I E N C E S

UC San Diego Medical Center-Hillcrest
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In an epi-fluorescence image of the marine sponge 

Dysidea herbacea (in red), visible are small rod-shaped 

cyanobacteria. Overlaid, in blue and green, are MALDI 

imaging results of the same sponge section. This visual 

represents how two compounds are localized within 

the sponge tissue. Image by UCSD biology graduate 

student Eduardo Esquenazi from the Dorrestein lab.

The UC San Diego Center for the Future of Surgery is developing groundbreaking tech-

niques for incision-free surgery leading to less pain and shorter hospital stays.

At the Moores UCSD Cancer Center, Catriona Jamieson, M.D., Ph.D., is 

leading a clinical trial that is testing the effectiveness of a promising new 

compound against a rare class of blood diseases. 
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LIFE-SAVING TREATMENTS FROM THE DEEP 

The world’s oceans teem with ancient life forms and potent natural 

compounds that could one day treat diseases. In 2008, researchers 

from the Moores UCSD Cancer Center, UC San Diego School of 

Medicine, Skaggs School of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences, 

and Scripps Institution of Oceanography identified a powerful new 

anti-cancer agent isolated from “mermaid’s hair,” a toxic blue-green 

algae found in the South Pacific. 

The somocystinamide A (ScA) compound inhibits the formation of 

blood vessels that feed tumors. If a normal-sized swimming pool full 

of cancer cells were treated with ScA, it would take only three mil-

ligrams—about the weight of a grain of rice—to kill off all the cancer 

cells. The unique structure of ScA lends itself to nanotechnology, an 

emerging technology that is being developed to target cancerous tu-

mors while avoiding healthy cells. The structure is also simple enough 

for scientists to reproduce in the laboratory.

ScA is the first and most potent compound the research team has 

identified from the “mermaid’s hair” algae. Science continues to 

search for promising drugs from the sea—and for an understanding 

of the specific processes that produce such compounds within the 

ocean’s flora and fauna.

In 2008, marine biologists and chemists from Skaggs School and 

Scripps honed their search for new marine medicines by studying 

the inner workings of sponges, mollusks, and other marine inverte-

brates. In the case of marine sponges, researchers often have trouble 

deciphering whether the therapeutic compounds they produce are 

being manufactured by the sponge, bacteria within the sponge, or a 

symbiotic combination of the two. Within these relationships, it is dif-

ficult to tell which organism actually possesses the genes to make the 

critical compounds. 

The UCSD team used mass spectrometry in a novel way to decipher 

the size, structure, and properties of molecules. This imaging technol-

ogy enabled researchers to pinpoint the locations where beneficial 

molecules were being created. They developed a “map” across algae 

and sponge tissue samples that could narrow the search for promis-

ing new therapies for cancer, inflammation, and drug-resistant staph 

infections.

FROM BENCH TO BEDSIDE IN JUST ONE YEAR

The lab-to-market cycle for promising new drugs can be painfully 

slow. Biotech executives refer to the waiting period between discov-

ery in the lab and the first clinical trial as the “valley of death.” 

That was not the case when TargeGen, Inc., a small San Diego phar-

maceutical company, decided to take a chance on potential therapy 

for a rare class of blood diseases. In just one year, collaborative 

discoveries by stem cell researchers from UCSD, Dana-Farber Cancer 

Institute, the Mayo Clinic, and TargeGen moved from identification 

of a promising drug candidate, to clinical trials for a new drug to fight 

myeloproliferative disorders (MPD). The unique industry-academia 

collaboration helped guide a new drug from bench to bedside, from 

evaluating the compound’s efficacy on cancer stem cells to its evalua-

tion in patients with a life-threatening disease.

MPD, which affects more than 100,000 Americans, leads to blood 

clotting, heart attack, and, in some cases, leukemia. A stem cell muta-

tion causes a patient with MPD to make too many blood cells, and the 

disease has limited treatment options. 

An initial study headed by Catriona H.M. Jamieson, M.D., Ph.D., 

director for stem cell research at the Moores UCSD Cancer Center, 

found an inhibitor that can stop the over-proliferation of blood cells. 

The study was partially funded by a grant from the California Institute 

for Regenerative Medicine (CIRM). 

 Based on this research, TargeGen developed an inhibitor com-

pound. Pre-clinical testing at the UCSD and Harvard University 

Schools of Medicine confirmed the compound’s therapeutic potential. 

Human clinical trials began in 2008 at the UCSD School of Medicine, 

the Mayo Clinic, M.D. Anderson Cancer Center, and the Schools of 

Medicine at University of Michigan, Stanford, and Harvard University. 

SURGERY WITHOUT SCARS

In 1999, 100 percent of gallbladders were removed in open surgery. 

In 2008, 98 percent were performed with laparoscopic surgery, which 

requires the insertion of scalpels and a camera through incisions in 

the abdomen. Five years from now, Natural Orifice Translumenal 

Endoscopic Surgery (NOTES) might be the procedure of choice.

The Center for the Future of Surgery at UCSD Medical Center is at 

the forefront of NOTES. Mark Talamini, M.D., chairman of surgery, 

and Santiago Horgan, M.D., director of minimally invasive surgery, 

are leading this pioneering effort.

The NOTES procedure involves passing surgical instruments and a 

tiny camera through a natural orifice such as the mouth to remove 

a diseased organ such as an appendix or gallbladder. Only one small 

incision through the naval is required to help guide the surgeon. The 

avoidance of major incisions through the skin, muscles, and nerves of 

the abdomen promotes a quicker recovery with less pain and scarring 

while reducing the risk of postoperative hernias.

NOTES is still in the experimental phase, and many patients are 

reluctant to try it. In 2008, a forty-year-old ex-marine became the na-

tion’s first patient to have his appendix removed through his mouth. 

Offered a choice between laparoscopic and natural orifice surgery, he 

opted for the latter. Three days after the three-hour operation he was 

doing sit-ups.

NOTES tools and techniques are very much a work in progress. 

Doctors are still using traditional laparoscopic surgical tools, which 

lack the flexibility recommended for NOTES procedures. It will re-

quire extensive collaboration within the university and with industry 

partners to develop new, minimally invasive tools. The Center for 

the Future of Surgery is currently working with both medical device 

manufacturers and the Institute of Engineering in Medicine at UCSD 

to develop state-of-the-art instruments and cameras.
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IN A PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION YEAR, UCSD political 

scientists brace themselves for an onslaught of phone calls and e-mail 

messages from media and political organizations. With top experts in 

presidential, congressional, and statewide elections, the political sci-

ence department covers all the bases. 

Although the 2008 campaigns were in some ways unprecedented 

(the role of minority candidates and record numbers of people 

registering to vote), some things never change, according to politi-

cal scientist Samuel Popkin. In his classic book The Reasoning Voter: 

Communication and Persuasion in Presidential Campaigns, he argues that 

voters practice low-information rationality and use their instincts. 

They quickly combine their bedrock beliefs with a smattering of new 

information gleaned from the campaigns and make, on the whole, 

reasoned decisions. Well known as an election insider and consultant, 

Popkin is able to help reporters and other election commentators 

understand the progress of national elections. 

Political scientist Gary Jacobson, a premier scholar of congressional 

campaigns, is a frequent commentator for news programs. His latest 

book is A Divider, Not a Uniter: George W. Bush and the American People: 

The 2006 Election and Beyond. In addition to keeping a watchful eye on 

Congress, Jacobson also monitors elections on a state-by-state basis 

and is able to gauge the status of presidential candidates from the 

perspective of likely outcomes in the Electoral College.

The roster of political experts also includes Marisa Abrajano, a 

specialist in the Latino vote; Zoltan Hajnal on race and politics; James 

Fowler on the role of social networks and genetics in determining  

political behavior; Wayne Cornelius, one of the nation’s top experts 

on immigration policy; and Thad Kousser, a leading scholar of  

California politics.

Political science is one of nine academic departments in the Divi-

sion of Social Sciences. Nearly half of all UCSD undergrads earn 

degrees majoring in one of the social sciences disciplines. 

The political science department, founded in 1974, has skyrocketed 

to prominence. It boasts one of the nation’s top-ten graduate pro-

grams, according to the latest National Academy of Science rankings. 

Politics as Usual and Unusual

S O C I A L  S C I E N C E S

UC San Diego political scientist Gary Jacobson
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AIR POLLUTION has no respect for local or national boundaries. 

Winds blow dust, smoke, and emissions across oceans and continents 

in a matter of days. 

In 2007, thick smoke from brush fires forced the UCSD campus to 

close. Although the firestorm triggered the largest disaster evacuation 

in California’s history, many people who left their homes remained 

under the thick cloud of smoke that blanketed the entire region. Fine 

particles from smoke can lodge deep within the human body, with 

detrimental health effects that aren’t fully understood. 

Westerly winds carry emissions from the smokestacks of ships far 

out at sea onto the La Jolla campus. Ships burn the dirtiest of fuels, 

and UCSD chemists have found that on some days, their sulfurous 

smoke outweighs emissions from local vehicles and industries. In 

2008, for the first time they measured the impact that dirty smoke 

from ships cruising at sea and generating electricity in port can have 

on the air quality of coastal cities.

In the past, identifying the components of smoke or haze required 

capturing particles on filter paper and analyzing them days after the 

event. Scientists in the Division of Physical Sciences recently devel-

oped instruments to measure and identify such pollution particle-by-

particle in real time. 

By measuring the fingerprint of ship emissions, which change 

chemically as they age in the air, division scientists can locate the 

source of the particles and learn how far they have traveled. Instru-

ments at the end of the Scripps Pier sample these particles as they 

drift in from the Pacific Ocean. From these measurements, the scien-

tists have learned that smoke from ships contributes as much as  

44 percent of the sulfate found in fine particulate matter in the  

coastal California atmosphere. 

Beginning in July 2009, the state will require all tankers, cargo, and 

cruise ships sailing into a California port to switch to cleaner-burning 

fuels when they come within twenty-four miles of the coast. Simi-

lar international rules are set to take effect in 2015. The chemical 

fingerprinting techniques UCSD researchers developed will assist the 

California Air Resources Board and regulators elsewhere in monitor-

ing the impact of ships off their coasts.

P H Y S I C A L  S C I E N C E S
Choking on Coastal Breezes

UCSD chemists are learning that sulfur content in the coastal atmosphere from ship emissions can outweigh that caused by vehicles and industry.



30

LIBRARIES are a treasure trove of human knowledge and intellec-

tual resources. Much more than a repository for books, the academic 

library of today delivers knowledge and information in an increasingly 

hybrid environment where the physical and the digital coexist. 

The UCSD Libraries are providing national leadership in the area 

of digital data management, stewardship, and preservation. The nine 

university libraries have more than seven million digital and print 

volumes, journals, and multimedia materials to offer.  

In 2008, UCSD became the first Southern California university to 

contribute books to the Google Book Search Library Project, expand-

ing scholarly and public access to collections. Google aims to digitize 

collections from the world’s top libraries and make them searchable 

and discoverable online.  

To date, UCSD Libraries have contributed over 50,000 volumes 

from their East Asian language and International Relations and Pacific 

Studies Library collections. UCSD and other Book Search partners, 

including the University of Michigan and Stanford, will receive digital 

copies of all books scanned by Google. 

With the licensing of the USC Shoah Foundation Institute Visual 

History Archive in fiscal year 2007–08, UCSD Libraries achieved yet 

another digital milestone. The collection contains nearly 52,000 testi-

monies from Holocaust survivors and witnesses. UCSD is one of only 

two West Coast university libraries to provide access to this digitized 

resource. 

Filmmaker Steven Spielberg founded the archive a year after re-

leasing his movie, Schindler’s List. A Holocaust Living History Work-

shop, established in conjunction with UCSD’s Judaic Studies Program, 

provides a forum for students to learn about the archive and conduct 

historical research while meeting with survivors and their families. 

With next-generation technology emerging every two to five years, 

maintaining standard formats and ongoing access to digital informa-

tion is of critical importance. UCSD Libraries are playing a leadership 

role, along with their campus partner, the San Diego Supercomputer 

Center (SDSC), in a Library of Congress project to preserve at-risk 

digital information. Chronopolis, launched in 2008, is a digital pres-

ervation data grid being developed by the Libraries and SDSC, the 

Colorado-based National Center for Atmospheric Research, and the 

University of Maryland’s Institute for Advanced Computer Studies.

L i B R A R i E S  /  P R E U S S  S C H O O L

L I B R A R I E S
Turning Books into Bits

Geisel Library



31U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A ,  S A N  D I E G O  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 7 – 2 0 0 8

AT AGE FIFTEEN, Paul Tran has a can-do spirit and a mile-long 

resume. But the Preuss School student was not always so optimistic 

about his future. Growing up poor in San Diego’s City Heights sent 

him a troubling message: economically disadvantaged children are 

not expected to succeed.

Entering Preuss as a sixth grader opened his eyes—and many doors. 

The school provided the tools he needed to be competitively eligible 

for college: compulsory Honors/AP courses, as well as education 

and social opportunities not available in his local community. It was 

through Preuss that he learned about the Physician Scientist Training 

Program, the FIRST robotics program, and the Greater San Diego Sci-

ence and Engineering Fair. 

In 2008, Paul was one of the fair’s four winners of First Place and 

Senior Division Sweepstakes awards. As a seventh grader, he gained 

admission to the Physician Scientist Training Program at Temple 

University in Philadelphia, one of thirty-five students to be selected 

nationwide. He also took four university-level courses there.

In his freshman year at Preuss, he was named one of California’s 

top two youth volunteers. For his “First Buddy” project, he recruited 

fifty classmates as mentors and tutors for Preuss students who were 

struggling academically. He also established an after-school program 

to tutor kids in math and science at local libraries. That same year, 

he won a student essay contest for recounting his mother’s battles 

to survive poverty, rape, and war in Vietnam before escaping to the 

United States. 

The multitalented student, whose native language is Vietnamese, 

has a long list of hobbies, including building a fully functioning robot 

in six weeks with his peers and performing on stage with a choir. 

Karaoke, photography, and Grey’s Anatomy are also personal favorites. 

He plans to be the first in his family to attend college, followed by 

medical school and an M.D./Ph.D.

Preuss has high expectations for its students. Located on the UCSD 

campus, the charter middle and high school delivers a rigorous col-

lege prep education to motivated, low-income learners like Paul. 

P R E U S S  S C H O O L
Building a Robot, a Resume, and a Future

Preuss School junior Paul Tran with some of the devices he 

and fellow students have built in their Robot Club
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VISUALIZATION IS NOT A POPULAR TERM—yet. 

But for scientists swamped with data, the ability to take in gigabytes 

of information at a glance could hold the key to understanding cancer 

or predicting the weather. As the size of complex scientific data sets 

grows exponentially, so does the need for scientists to explore the 

data visually and collaboratively in ultra-high-resolution environments.

In 2008, the California Institute for Telecommunications and 

Information Technology (Calit2) unveiled two of the most advanced 

display systems in the world. The StarCAVE is a third-generation 

virtual-reality environment that gives the viewer a 3D, 360-degree 

experience. Scientists can explore 3D computer models of proteins 

(pictured above) or probe the outer reaches of the galaxy from  

Earth’s perspective.

Calit2 also introduced the highest-resolution display system for 

scientific visualization in the world. Located at UC San Diego, the 

286-million-pixel Highly Interactive Parallelized Display Space (HIPer-

Space) is a 31.8-foot-wide by 7.5-foot-tall tiled display wall, with sev-

enty individual displays that act as one when they are linked together.

A wide range of research groups at UCSD are using both the 

StarCAVE and the HIPerSpace systems to view their largest data sets. 

With the StarCAVE, they become fully immersed in the virtual envi-

ronment, which is projected on all five sides and the floor. With the 

HIPerSpace, researchers can take in both the broad view of the data 

and the minutest details, all at the same time. 

Visualization tools are helping researchers at Calit2’s Center of  

Interdisciplinary Science for Art, Architecture, and Archaeology 

(CISA3) peel away layers of paint to peer beneath the surface of 

paintings, murals, and historic buildings. In 2007, the Italian gov-

ernment named CISA3 director and UCSD bioengineering alumnus 

Maurizio Seracini, ‘73, to lead the search for a Leonardo da Vinci 

masterpiece not seen in 450 years. The search for the mural garnered 

headlines worldwide and was featured on CBS’s 60 Minutes news-

magazine.

The multispectral-imaging technologies pioneered by Seracini are 

fast becoming the future of art conservation. To demonstrate the 

value of creating a “digital clinical chart” for major art works, CISA3 

is scanning some of the renowned paintings in the permanent collec-

tion of the San Diego Museum of Art. The process includes a battery 

of tests to provide a baseline for future efforts at restoration, preserva-

tion, and conservation.

C A L I T 2
From Immersive Space to HIPerSpace

C A L i T 2  /  S A N  D i E g O  S U P E R C O M P U T E R  C E N T E R

Calit2 project scientist Jurgen Schulze, inside the five-

walled StarCAVE VR room, gets up-close-and-personal 

with a model from the UC San Diego-based Protein 

Data Bank. Schulze sees in 3D with lightweight, polar-

ized glasses, and navigates with a wireless “wand.” 

Thirty-two projectors beam high-resolution images—

and 68 million pixels—to fifteen screens and the floor 

for a fully immersive experience.



33U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A ,  S A N  D I E G O  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 7 – 2 0 0 8

THE WORLD desperately needs new drugs for avian influenza or 

bird flu. Some strains of the virus are already resistant to current rem-

edies. The disease has received worldwide attention due to its rapid 

spread via migratory birds and the growing number of human cases.

 In 2008, a team of UCSD scientists isolated over two dozen novel 

compounds from which new drugs might be developed to combat this 

deadly disease. In some cases, the compounds appeared to be equal 

or stronger inhibitors than currently available anti-flu drugs, includ-

ing Tamiflu and Relenza. The study was published in the Journal of 

Medicinal Chemistry.

Researchers made this advance with the help of San Diego Super-

computer Center (SDSC) resources. To simulate the spasmodic motion 

of proteins, they used a molecular dynamics program developed at 

the University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign. They ran the complex 

mathematical data on supercomputers at SDSC and the National Cen-

ter for Supercomputing Applications in Illinois.

This computational method generated some surprising details as 

the research team watched the protein gyrate and wiggle over time. 

One region, dubbed a “hot pocket,” appeared to be quite dynamic and 

flexible. The topology of this region and the amino acids linking the 

pocket are significantly different from what the scientists previously 

observed in a static image of the protein’s crystal structure. 

Over the past decade or so, scientists have recognized the limita-

tions of standard crystallography studies. Instead of a still-life painting, 

proteins act more like a moving picture. Molecular dynamics simula-

tions were essential for the avian flu study at UCSD. Based on crystal 

structure simulations alone, about half of the twenty-seven significant 

compounds would have been neglected.

This unusual strategy for identifying inhibitors may facilitate the 

design of better drugs in the fight against global pandemic influenza. 

Dramatic advances in computational science and high-performance 

computing enable this lifesaving medical research. 

SDSC is an organized research unit of UCSD, primarily funded by 

the National Science Foundation. Over the years, SDSC has served 

more than ten thousand researchers at three hundred academic, gov-

ernment, and industrial institutions in the United States and around 

the world. 

S A N  D I E G O  S U P E R C O M P U T E R  C E N T E R
Supercomputers and Super Drugs

San Diego Supercomputer Center researchers 

Rommie Amaro (left) and Dong Xu are investigating 

possible new targets for drugs to combat worldwide 

viruses, including avian influenza, or bird flu.
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SAN DIEGO’S POTENTIAL as a partner for 

Mexico’s emerging life sciences regions spells opportunity 

on both sides of the border. A partnership leveraging 

the strengths of San Diego, Guanajuato, Jalisco, More-

los, Nuevo León, and Baja California would support job 

growth, discoveries, and a world of borderless biotech. 

UCSD Extension has a long-term commitment to con-

tinuing education and public programs, including several 

that improve cross-border economic vitality and qual-

ity of life. Three prime examples, which generate more 

than $2 million in annual funding and fees, are the San 

Diego Dialogue, the California Office of Binational Border 

Health, and the Professional Certificate in Translation and 

Interpretation (Spanish/English).

In 2007, San Diego Dialogue launched the Life Sci-

ences Gateway Initiative to stimulate health and life 

science research and enterprise between California and 

Mexico. Merck & Co. and its subsidiary, Merck, Sharp & 

Dohme México, have provided $500,000 in funding for 

the two-and-a-half-year project. The partnership with 

Merck stems from the San Diego Dialogue’s Borderless 

Innovation report, which recommended expanding edu-

cation and research links between high-tech industries in 

California and Mexico. 

The creation of the Mexican Life Sciences Alliance is 

one of the most significant outcomes of the initiative to 

date. Alliance members attended the BIO 2008 trade 

show in San Diego as exhibitors and presenters. 

The Alliance is promoting the complementary capabili-

ties of research centers and universities in four regions. 

Cuernavaca specializes in research, Irapuato is the larg-

est agriculture-biotech cluster, Guadalajara is Mexico’s 

Silicon Valley, and Monterrey is its technology and 

clinical research hub. Baja California, which is not part 

of the Alliance, has the country’s largest concentration of 

biomedical device companies and a growing number of 

biotech researchers and entrepreneurs. 

As a global location for clinical studies, Mexico ranks 

higher in current or recently completed studies than 

either India or China. Mexico is also a multi-billion dollar 

market for U.S. pharmaceuticals and biomedical devices. 

According to U.S. Department of Commerce data, trade 

between the two countries in biotechnology and life sci-

ences goods reached nearly $3 billion in 2006, and had 

an average annual growth of 15 percent between 2003 

and 2006.

E X T E N S i O N

A researcher discusses some results of gene sequencing at Cinvestav, 

a national scientific research organization with multiple locations In 

Mexico. The facility shown here is in Irapuato, Guanajuato, Mexico.

E X T E N S I O N
Borderless Biotech
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Artist John Baldessari’s piece for the Stuart Collection of sited sculpture at UC San Diego, entitled 

Read/Write/Think/Dream, 2001. Visitors can see the piece at the main entrance to Geisel Library.

In San Diego County alone, the university’s annual 
contribution to the economy is $5.7 billion in direct  

and indirect spending and personal income;  
UC San Diego generates more than 33,600 jobs locally.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION 
AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED)

The objective of Management’s Discussion and Analysis is to help readers of the 

University of California, San Diego’s (UCSD) financial statements better under-

stand the financial position and operating activities for the fiscal year ended June 

30, 2008, with selected comparative information for the year ended June 30, 2007. 

This Management’s Discussion has been prepared by management and should be 

read in conjunction with the financial statements. The notes to the financial state-

ments provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 

the financial statements. 

The audited, consolidated financial statements of the University of California are 

available at http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/busfin/reports.html. 

THE UNIVERSITY’S FINANCIAL POSITION

The statement of net assets (see page 40) presents the financial position of the 

university at the end of each fiscal year. At June 30, 2008, the university’s net as-

sets were $1.9 billion, with assets of $3.5 billion and liabilities of $1.6 billion. The 

major components of the assets, liabilities, and net assets as of 2008 and 2007 are 

as follows (in thousands).

  2008   2007  CHANGE 

ASSETS
Cash and equity 

 in treasurer’s investments   $   911,346  $   790,542 $   120,804 

Receivables, net   292,356 245,510 46,846 

Inventories   24,101 22,898 1,203 

Capital assets, net   2,241,920 2,105,032 136,888 

Other assets   70,580 66,073 4,507 

 Total assets  $ 3,540,303 $ 3,230,055 $   310,248 

LIABILITIES
Debt  $ 1,132,900 $ 1,082,800 $50,100 

Other liabilities  475,501 415,689 59,812 

 Total liabilities  $ 1,608,401 $ 1,498,489 $   109,912 

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, 

 net of related debt    $ 1,108,337 $ 1,021,746  $    86,591 

Restricted    

 Expendable   120,102 125,682  (5,580)

Unrestricted   703,463 584,136  119,327 

 Total net assets   $ 1,931,902 $ 1,731,564  $   200,338  

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis 36

 Statement of Revenues, Expenses,  39  
 and Changes in Net Assets 

 Statement of Net Assets 40

 Statement of Cash Flows 41

 Notes to Financial Statements 42

F i N A N C i A L  O V E R V i E W

F I N A N C I A L  O V E R V I E W
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ASSETS

UC San Diego’s total assets increased by $310 million to $3.5 billion in 2008, com-

pared to $3.2 billion in 2007, primarily due to increases in capital assets and cash 

and equity in treasurer’s investments. Current assets are generally fixed or vari-

able income securities, receivables, and inventories that mature within one year. 

Noncurrent assets consist primarily of capital assets, net.

Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments—The university’s cash and equity in 

treasurer’s investments totaled $911.3 million at the end of 2008 and $790.5 mil-

lion at the end of 2007. The increase in the short-term investments component 

is primarily due to an increase in the medical center, grants and contracts, and 

tuition and fees revenues.

Accounts receivable, net—Accounts receivable in total increased by $46.9 million 

to $292.4 million in 2008 from $245.5 million in 2007. The increase is primarily 

in the Medical Centers category, where there was a net increase of $32.1 mil-

lion in receivables from the Medical Centers. Increased activity occurred in every 

major service line.

Capital assets, net—Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, increased by 

$136.9 million to $2.2 billion in 2008. 

LIABILITIES

The university’s liabilities totaled $1.6 billion in 2008. This total includes the liabil-

ities of $1.0 billion for capital projects that provide financing for projects on more 

than one campus and are accounted for centrally at the UC Office of the President.  

Long-term debt—This debt, principally recorded at the Office of the President, in-

creased by $51.8 million to $1.0 billion in 2008. Capital lease obligations increased 

primarily due to the Medical Center-Hillcrest seismic improvement project. 

Other liabilities—Other liabilities increased by $59.8 million to $475.5 million in 

2008 from $415.7 million in 2007. The increase is primarily the result of an in-

crease in accounts payable at the Medical Center of $16.9 million, accrued salaries 

of $11.7 million, and other noncurrent liabilities $11.2 million. 

NET ASSETS

Net assets represent the residual interest in the university’s assets after all liabili-

ties are deducted. The university’s net assets grew to $1.9 billion in 2008, com-

pared to $1.7 billion in 2007. 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt—The category grew to $1.1 billion in 

2008, compared to $1.0 billion in 2007. The increase represents the university’s 

continued investment in its physical facilities, in excess of the related financing 

and depreciation expense, and accounts for the majority of the university’s overall 

increase in its net assets.

Restricted expendable—The decrease of $5.6 million in 2008 to $120.1 million 

reflects a decrease of $4.3 million in debt service. 

Unrestricted—Unrestricted net assets grew to $703.5 million in 2008 compared 

to $584.1 million in 2007. The major increase occurred due to the $96.0 million 

transfer of UCSD’s portion of the UC housing reserves formerly accounted for by 

the UC Office of the President. Although unrestricted net assets are not subject to 

externally imposed restrictions, substantially all of these net assets are allocated 

for academic and research initiatives and programs for capital or other purposes.

ASSETS (in millions)

LIABILITIES (in millions)

NET ASSETS (in millions)
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The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets (on 

page 39) is a presentation of the university’s operating results for  

the year. The following discusses the more significant results for the 

year 2008.

REVENUES

Revenues to support the university’s core activities, including those 

classified as nonoperating revenues, increased in 2008 by $171.6 mil-

lion to $2.5 billion. The university has diversified sources of revenue. 

Student tuition and fees, net—Student tuition and fees revenue, net 

of scholarship allowances, grew in 2008 by $28.0 million to $230.5 

million. The increase is attributable to an increase in both enrolled 

students, and fee increases for all categories of students.

Grants and contracts—Revenues from grants and contracts increased 

$26.9 million in 2008 to $765.5 million continuing a trend of increas-

ing awards from federal, private corporations, and local governments. 

The table that follows details awarded grants and contracts for fiscal 

year 2008 and 2007 (in thousands). Awarded grants and contracts 

may be reflected in the current fiscal year or in future periods as work 

is completed and billed. 

NEW AWARDS RECEIVED (in thousands)

CAMPUS AREA  2008   2007 

General Campus  $ 246,831   $ 206,530 

Health Sciences 456,191  389,385 

Scripps Institution of Oceanography 125,760  118,391 

 Total  $ 828,782   $ 714,306  

Medical Center—Revenues of $732.5 million in 2008 reflect an 

increase of $73.0 million from 2007. The Medical Center’s operating 

revenues reflect growth in admissions in nearly every major service 

line at both hospital sites. Increased utilization of outpatient services 

in key ancillary areas including surgery, radiation oncology, imaging, 

and infusion were major operating contributors. 

Sales and services, educational activities—Revenues from educational 

activities grew to $223.8 million in 2008 from $204.2 million in 2007.  

The increase is primarily due to increased Medical Group’s patient 

services activities.

State educational appropriations—Educational appropriations from 

the state of California increased by $18.4 million to $301.3 million  

in 2008. Fulfillment of the compact between the governor and UC,  

as well as a slight growth in the student population were the  

principal factors.

EXPENSES

Expenses associated with the university’s core activities, including 

those classified as nonoperating expenses, increased by $231.1 mil-

lion, from $2.2 billion to $2.5 billion in 2008.

Salaries and benefits—More than half the university’s expenses are 

related to salaries and benefits. During 2008, salaries and benefits 

grew by $135.9 million to $1.5 billion or 10 percent. Ten separate 

union wage contracts with retroactive pay to fiscal year 2007 were 

approved in the year. In addition, there was a 3 percent increase in 

the number of employees.

Supplies and materials—During 2008, supplies and materials expens-

es increased by $69.1 million to $383.6 million. At $20.9 million, the 

medical supplies account at the UCSD Medical Center was the largest 

factor. An additional $14.7 million increase is attributable to inflation 

related to the general campus.

Scholarships and fellowships—Scholarships and fellowships (gross) 

increased in 2008 by $6.8 million to $51.6 million or 15.1 percent.

Other expenses—Expenses in this category increased from 

$276.1 million in 2007 to $298.1 million in 2008. The largest  

increase in “other” was inflationary cost increases across the entire 

range of goods and services provided. In particular, $10.1 million was 

for general hospital expenses. A one-time expense of $2.3 million 

related to the medical student tuition class action suit settlement was 

made in 2008.

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

A significant increase occurred in the state capital appropriations, 

which rose by $14.2 million to $48.7 million in 2008.  The increase 

can be attributed to the initiation of several state-funded capital proj-

ects in 2008, including the Student Academic Services Facility, and 

the Department of Music building complex.

In accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board’s (GASB) reporting standards, operating losses were $336.0 

million in 2008 and $260.5 million in 2007. These operating losses 

were more than offset by net revenues and expenses that are required 

by the GASB to be classified as nonoperating, but which remain avail-

able to support operating activities of the university, $395.5 million in 

2008 and $379.3 million in 2007. This income is restricted by either 

legal or fiduciary obligations, allocated for academic and research 

initiatives or programs, necessary for debt service, or required for  

capital purposes.

THE UNIVERSITY’S CASH FLOWS

In 2008, the net cash outflow from operating activities was $148.9 

million, offset by $358.2 million of cash provided by noncapital 

financing activities. Similarly, in 2007, the net cash outflow from op-

erating activities was $115.7 million, offset by $252.4 million of cash 

provided by noncapital financing activities. 

The net cash outflow from capital and related financing activities 

was $232.0 million in 2008 and $252.4 million in 2007. The primary 

uses of cash were capital asset purchases and principal/interest pay-

ments. Cash sources include new external financing, state capital 

appropriations, and gifts for capital purposes.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

F i N A N C i A L  O V E R V i E W
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Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007 (in thousands)

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2008 2007 2008 2007
OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net  $   230,451   $   202,465  $      —  $      —
grants and contracts     
 Federal   564,095   543,258  — —
 State   35,812   41,102  — —
 Private   153,152   142,936  — —
 Local   12,453   11,279  — —
Sales and services
 Medical center   732,500   659,469  — —
 Educational activities   223,764   204,164  — —
 Auxiliary enterprises, net   130,696   120,610  — —
Contributions revenue  — —  40,007  40,891
Other operating revenues, net   54,936   56,930  — 126
 Total operating revenues  2,137,859   1,982,213   40,007   41,017 

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages   1,249,558   1,133,959  — —
Benefits   252,920   232,579  — —
Scholarships and fellowships   51,626   44,870  — —
Utilities   69,679   71,752  — —
Supplies and materials   383,559   314,498  — —
Depreciation and amortization   168,423   168,940  — —
grants to campus  — —  61,356  51,415
Other operating expenses
 Building maintenance   106,944   96,693   
 Travel   32,171   30,339   
 Telecommunications   27,642   25,430   
 Other   131,337   123,640   123   (1,833)
 Total operating expenses  2,473,859   2,242,700   61,479   49,582 
 Operating income (loss)    (336,000)  (260,487)  (21,472)  (8,565)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations   301,300   282,940  — —
State financing appropriations   17,602   18,658  — —
Private gifts   59,136   62,618  — —
investment income   24,505   22,384   10,433   10,109 
Realized gain on sale of investments  — —  9,203   629 
Unrealized appreciation on investments  — —  (25,405)  49,411 
interest expense   (4,743)  (5,137) — —
Change in value of annuity and life income liabilities  — —  2,690   1,267 
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net   (1,614)  (2,063) — —
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)   (641)  (87)  (1,932) —
 Total net nonoperating revenues (expenses)  395,545   379,313   (5,011)  61,416 
 Income before other changes in net assets   59,545   118,826   (26,483)  52,851 

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS     
State capital appropriations   48,672   34,429  — —
Capital gifts and grants   22,982   17,818  — —
Permanent endowments  — —  14,654   35,149 
Transfers   69,139   (4,054) — —
 Total other changes in net assets  140,793   48,193   14,654   35,149 
 Increase in net assets  200,338   167,019   (11,829)  88,000 

NET ASSETS     
Net assets, beginning of year   1,731,564   1,564,545   508,617   420,617 
 Net assets, end of year  $ 1,931,902   $ 1,731,564   $ 496,788   $ 508,617  
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 contracts

29% Medical
 Center

Educational 9%
activities 

State financing appropriations 1%
Investment income 1%
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STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007 (in thousands)

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2008 2007 2008 2007
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments   $   911,346   $   790,542   $   2,492   $     822 
investments held by trustees   1,443   1,544   72,814   87,371 
Accounts receivable, net     
 State and federal government   56,302   46,597 — —
 Medical Center   158,819   126,735 — —
 Other   77,235   72,178 96 116 
Pledges receivable, net   4,163   4,888 6,951 9,256 
Notes receivable, net   2,280   2,684 — —
inventories   24,101   22,898 — —
Other current assets   17,321   12,367  198   6 
 Total current assets  1,253,010   1,080,433  82,551   97,571 

Noncurrent Assets     
investments held by trustees  5,981 6,117 397,686 401,184
Pledges receivable  3,284 2,607 38,846 33,757
Notes and mortgages  26,993 27,170 — —
Land, buildings, equipment, libraries, and special collections   4,215,855 3,939,207  — —
 Less: Accumulated depreciation   (1,973,935) (1,834,174) — —
Other noncurrent assets   9,115 8,695  1,673 2,164
 Total noncurrent assets   2,287,293 2,149,622 438,205 437,105
 Total assets   $ 3,540,303  $ 3,230,055  $ 520,756  $ 534,676

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   $   154,386   $   128,176  $  1,325  $  1,552
Accrued salaries and benefits  64,623 52,913 — —
Deferred revenue  105,236 96,278 — —
Current portion of long-term debt   46,367 48,023 — —
Funds held for others  1,485  1,339 136 141
Annuities payable  — — 1,288 1,106
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — — 1,501 1,552
Other current liabilities  72,054  71,195 — —
 Total current liabilities 444,151 397,924 4,250  4,351

Noncurrent Liabilities
Federal refundable loans  22,936 22,221 — —
Annuities payable  — — 8,181 7,145
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — — 11,088 12,082
Long-term debt
 Revenue bonds  722,627 668,418 — —
 Certificates of participation  1,794 3,513 — —
 Mortgages and other borrowings  156,903 153,625 — —
 Capital lease obligations  205,209 209,222 — —
Other noncurrent liabilities  54,781 43,566 449 2,481
 Total noncurrent liabilities 1,164,250 1,100,565 19,718 21,708
 Total liabilities   $ 1,608,401 $ 1,498,489 $ 23,968 $ 26,059

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt   $ 1,108,337  $ 1,021,746  $      — $      —
Restricted
Nonexpendable 
 Endowments  — — 243,260 219,151
 Annuity and life income funds  — — 4,686 5,573
Expendable
 Endowments  — — 115,596  141,092 
 Endowment income   10,830 9,388 — —
 Annuity and life income funds  —  - 6,091  7,288 
 Funds functioning as endowments  —  - 14,000  13,852 
 Loans  1,367 1,708  —
 gifts  81,940 83,622 110,492   120,007 
 Capital projects  15,250 15,875 — —
 Debt service  10,661 15,008 — —
 Other  54 81 — —
Unrestricted  703,463 584,136 2,663 1,654
 Total net assets   $ 1,931,902   $ 1,731,564 $ 496,788 $ 508,617

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007 (in thousands)

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2008 2007 2008 2007
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Student tuition and fees  $   229,391  $   201,697  $      — $      —
grants and contracts   767,099   732,825  — —
Receipts from sales and services of     
 Medical Center   700,359   642,817  — —
 Educational activities   219,145   197,769  — —
 Auxiliary enterprises   133,559   121,076  — —
Receipts from contributions  — —  34,584   35,979 
Collections of loans to students and employees   2,960   3,849  — —
Payments to employees   (1,229,537)  (1,127,169) — —
Payments to suppliers and utilities   (718,398)  (652,166) — —
Payments for benefits   (250,294)  (229,637) — —
Payments for scholarships and fellowships   (51,626)  (44,870) — —
Payments to campuses  — —  (57,252)  (45,145)
Payments to beneficiaries  — —  (2,707)  (2,622)
Loans issued to students and employees   (2,405)  (5,795) —  - 
Other receipts (payments)   50,880   43,920   (4,108)  (6,509)
 Net cash provided (used) by operating activities   (148,867)  (115,684)  (29,483)  (18,297)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations   301,300   282,940  — —
Private gifts for endowment purposes  — —  13,492   31,368 
Private gifts received for other than capital purposes   58,626   62,106  — —
Other receipts (payments)   (1,738)  35   798  —
 Net cash flows from noncapital financing activities    358,188   345,081   14,291   31,368 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations   40,142   46,439  — —
State financing appropriations   17,558   18,447  — —
Capital gifts and grants   20,828   11,216  — —
Proceeds from debt issuance   34,343   49,008  — —
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets   124   145  — —
Proceeds from insurance recoveries  — — — —
Purchases of capital assets   (326,953)  (346,543) — —
Refinancing/prepayment outstanding debt  — — — —
Principal paid on debt and capital leases   (14,459)  (26,256) — —
interest paid on debt and capital leases   (3,571)  (4,864) — —
 Net cash provided (used) by capital and related activities   (231,988)  (252,408) — —

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments   (627) —  156,375   51,282 
Purchase of investments  — —  (148,407)  (78,577)
Other receipts   — —  8,894   12,475 
 Net cash provided (used) by investing activities  (627) —  16,862   (14,820)

CASH FLOWS FROM TRANSFERS
Current     
 intercampus   280,465   281,246  — —
 interfund   (82,380)  (78,828) — —
 Net revenue of bonds and other indebtedness programs   55,296   (36,634) — —
Unexpended plant   81,566   99,395  — —
Retirement of indebtedness   (36,601)  (41,179) — —
investment in plant   (445)  (51) — —
Loan    86   100  — —
indirect cost recovery   (154,195)  (145,518) — —
 Net cash flows from transfers  143,792   78,531  — —
 Total net increase in cash  120,498   55,520   1,670  (1,749)

Cash beginning of year   790,542   735,022   822   2,571 
 Cash end of year  $   911,040   $   790,542   $   2,492   $     822 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income (loss)   $ (336,001)  $ (260,486)  $  (21,471)  $   (8,565)
Depreciation and amortization expense   168,423   168,940  — —
Noncash gifts  — —  (2,855)  (7,088)
Allowance for doubtful accounts   2,078   2,048   46   (2,089)
Loss on impairment of capital assets  — — — —
Change in assets and liabilities     
 Receivables, net   (41,999)  (25,855)  (2,830)  1,687 
 inventories   (1,203)  (4,923) — —
 Deferred charges   (4,953)  (954) — —
 Other assets   (357)  (5,986)  259   317 
 Accounts payable   27,970   6,960   873   63 
 Accrued salaries and benefits   11,711   6,054  — —
 Deferred revenue   12,823   (2,512) — —
 Annuities payable  — —  (3,505)  (2,622)
 Other liabilities   12,641   1,032  — —
 Net cash used by operating activities  $ (148,867)  $ (115,684)  $  (29,483)  $  (18,297)

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying financial statements of the University of Califor-

nia, San Diego campus, including the UCSD Medical Center, have 

been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles, including all applicable effective statements of the Finan-

cial Accounting Standards board through November 30, 1989, and 

generally adhering to the statements of the Governmental Account-

ing Standards Board (GASB), using the accrual basis of accounting. 

The accounts of the San Diego campus are subject to limited-scope 

procedures as a part of the annual audit of the financial statements 

of the entire University of California. The financial statements of the 

San Diego campus have not been individually audited. The significant 

accounting policies of the university, not including the UC San Diego 

Foundation, are summarized below. 

The UC San Diego Foundation is a nonprofit, public-benefit corpo-

ration organized for the purpose of accepting and administering the 

full range of private contributions for the campus. It is qualified as 

a tax-exempt organization under the provision of Section 501(c)(3) 

of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state 

income taxes on related income.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued 

Statement No. 48, Sales and Pledges of Receivables and Future Rev-

enues and Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets and Future Revenues. This 

statement establishes criteria that governments will use to ascertain 

whether certain transactions should be regarded as a sale or a col-

lateralized borrowing. Such transactions are likely to comprise the 

sale of delinquent taxes, certain mortgages, student loans, or future 

revenues such as those arising from tobacco settlement agreements. 

UCSD implemented this statement in 2008, but did not have anything 

to report for June 30, 2008.

In November, 2006 GASB Statement No. 49 addressing accounting 

and financial reporting standards for pollution (including contamina-

tion) remediation obligations, i.e., obligations to address the current 

or potential detrimental effects of existing pollution by participat-

ing in pollution remediation activities such as site assessments and 

cleanups, was issued to ensure that costs and liabilities not specifically 

addressed by current governmental accounting standards are included 

in financial reports. This statement is effective for the university’s 

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008. The university did not apply the 

provisions of this statement retroactively as the amounts were not 

considered material.

Cash and cash equivalents—The Office of the President (UCOP) Trea-

surer’s Office maintains centralized management for substantially all 

of the university’s cash. Cash in demand deposit accounts is mini-

mized by sweeping available cash balances into investment accounts 

on a daily basis.

Accounts receivable—Accounts receivable include reimbursements 

due from state and federal sponsors of externally funded research, 

patient billings, and other receivables.

Pledges receivable—Unconditional pledges of private gifts to the uni-

versity to be paid in the future are recorded as pledges receivable and 

revenue in the year promised at the present value of expected cash 

flows.

Notes and mortgages receivable—Loans to students are provided from 

federal student loan programs and from university sources. Home 

mortgage loans, primarily for faculty, are provided by the Short-Term 

Investment Pool and from other university sources.

Inventories—Inventories, consisting primarily of supplies and mer-

chandise for resale, are valued at cost, typically determined using the 

weighted average method, which is not in excess of net realizable 

value.

Capital assets—Land, infrastructure, buildings and improvements, 

equipment, libraries, and special collections are recorded at cost at 

the date of acquisition or fair value at the date of donation in the 

case of gifts. Capital leases are recorded at the present value of future 

minimal lease payments. Significant additions, replacements, major 

repairs, and renovations are generally capitalized if the cost exceeds 

$35,000 and if they have a useful life of more than one year. Minor 

renovations are charged to operations. Equipment with a cost in ex-

cess of $5,000 and a useful life of more than one year is capitalized.

Interest on borrowings to finance facilities is capitalized during con-

struction, net of any investment income earned during the temporary 

investment of project related borrowings. 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the 

estimated economic life of the asset.

Capital assets acquired through federal grants and contracts where 

the federal government retains a reversionary interest are capitalized 

and depreciated. Inexhaustible capital assets such as land or special 

collections that are protected, preserved, and held for public exhibi-

tion, education, or research, including art, museum, scientific, and 

rare book collections, are not depreciated. 

Deferred revenue—Deferred revenue primarily includes amounts 

received from grant and contract sponsors that have not been earned 

under the terms of the agreement and other revenue billed in ad-

vance of the event, such as student tuition and fees and fees for hous-

ing and dining services.

Funds held for others—Funds held for others result from the univer-

sity or the campus foundations acting as an agent, or fiduciary, on 

behalf of organizations that are not significant or financially account-

able to the university or campus foundations. 

Federal refundable loans—Certain loans to students are administered 

by the university with funding primarily supported by the federal 

government. The university’s statement of net assets includes both 

the notes receivable and the related federal refundable loan liability 

representing federal capital contributions owed upon termination of 

the program.

Short-term investments—UCSD participates in a temporary invest-

ment pool that is administered by the Office of the President. This 

pool invests primarily in U.S. Treasury securities, commercial paper, 

and short-term corporate notes with cost approximating market 

value. These temporary investments are considered cash equivalents 

for the purposes of the statement of cash flows.

Endowments—The campus endowment funds are invested and ad-

ministered by the Endowment and Investment Accounting unit of the 

NOTES TO THE FNANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
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Office of the President, and are not included in these financial state-

ments. Income from campus endowment funds is recorded at UCOP 

and transferred to the campus annually. The university’s endowment 

income distribution policies are designed to preserve the value of 

the endowment and to generate a predictable stream of spendable 

income.

Debt—Long-term financing includes bonds, certificates of participa-

tion, loans and other borrowings, and capital lease obligations. Some 

loans, bonds, and certificates of participation provide financing for 

projects on more than one campus and are accounted for centrally at 

UCOP. For financial statement presentation, selected statements have 

been adjusted to include long-term debt recorded at UCOP. In the 

statement of net assets, the totals for long-term debt, including the 

current portion of long-term debt, have been adjusted to reflect the 

UCOP-held debt. Likewise the invested in capital assets, net of related 

debt total, has been adjusted. Similarly, the transfers total in the 

statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets for 2008 

has been adjusted by $50.7 million, the change in UCOP-held debt to 

$1,026.6 million in 2008 from $975.9 million in 2007. The statement 

of cash flows has not been adjusted. 

Following is the combined UCSD debt for the years ending June 30, 

2008 and 2007 (in thousands of dollars).

    MATURITY  OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING 

   YEARS  2008 2007

REVENUE BONDS   

General  2008–2040 $   605,263  $   539,188 

Hospital  2008–2047 70,658  73,794 

Multiple purpose projects  2008–2041 64,082  70,036 

Research facility  2008–2032 6,654  7,612 

 Sub-total revenue bonds   746,657   690,630 

Mortgages and 

 other borrowings 2008–2010 166,941  164,288

Capital lease obligations 2008–2030 215,789  222,713 

Certificates of participation 2008–2010 3,513  5,169 

 Total outstanding debt  1,132,900 1,082,800

 Less current portion of long-term debt  46,367 48,023

 Total long-term debt   $ 1,086,533 $ 1,034,777

Future payments on long-term obligations are as follows (in thou-

sands of dollars).

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30 INTEREST  PRINCIPAL TOTAL

2009 $    45,513  $    50,025  $    95,538 

2010  51,031   50,948   101,979 

2011  48,739   44,629   93,368 

2012  46,913   46,726   93,639 

2013  44,631   47,643   92,274 

2014–2018  191,015   235,777   426,792 

2019–2023  136,610   219,665   356,275 

2024–2028  89,553   153,600   243,153 

2029–2033  53,151   145,131   198,282 

2034–2038  22,405   106,606   129,011 

2039–2043  3,382   28,215   31,597 

2044–2048  452   3,935   4,387  

 Total $   733,395   $ 1,132,900   $ 1,866,295

Commitments and contingencies—Substantial amounts are received 

and expended by the university, including its medical center, under 

federal and state programs, and are subject to audit by cognizant 

governmental agencies. This funding relates to research, student aid, 

medical center operations, and other programs. University manage-

ment believes that any liabilities arising from such audits will not 

have a material effect on the university’s financial position. 

University of California Retirement Plan—The University of Califor-

nia Retirement Plan (UCRP) costs are funded by a combination of 

investment earnings, employee member and employer contributions. 

In 2006, the Regents updated the funding policy for UCRP to provide 

for a targeted funding level of 100 percent over the long term, and 

for university and UCRP member contributions at rates necessary 

to maintain that level within a range of 95 percent to 110 percent. 

The university will implement a multiyear contribution strategy 

under which shared employer and employee contribution rates will 

increase gradually over time to 16 percent of covered compensation, 

based upon UCRP’s current normal cost. The Regents have not yet 

authorized the initial resumption of shared employer and employee 

contributions.

Revenues and expenses—Operating revenues of the university include 

receipts from student tuition and fees, grants and contracts for specific 

operating activities, and sales and services from medical centers, 

educational activities, and auxiliary enterprises. Operating expenses 

incurred in conducting the programs and services of the university 

are presented in statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 

assets as operating activities.

Use of estimates—The preparation of financial statements in confor-

mity with generally accepted accounting principles requires manage-

ment to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 

and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the 

reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

Tax exemption—The university and the campus foundation are quali-

fied as tax-exempt organizations under the provisions of Section 

501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal 

and state income taxes on related income. The UCRS plans are quali-

fied under Section 401(a) and the related trusts are exempt under 

Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

New accounting pronouncements—The Governmental Account-

ing Standards Board (GASB) on November 21, 2007, issued GASB 

Statement No. 52, Land and Other Real Estate Held as Investments 

by Endowments. The statement improves the quality of financial 

reporting by requiring endowments to report their land and other 

real estate investments at fair value, creating consistency in reporting 

among similar entities that exist to invest resources for the purpose 

of generating income. GASB 52 is effective with fiscal year 2009, and 

will affect reporting by the UC San Diego Foundation, which is re-

flected separately in our reporting. There will be no effect on UCSD’s 

statements, as endowments are recorded on the books of the Office of 

the President.
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